NO 4 ISSN 0362-0344

VOLUME X 1983-1984

CLARK, COUNTY
GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

VANCOUVER, WASHINGTON



ce6s

ELECTED OFFICERS: @@

PRESIDENT
VICE-PRESIDENT
SECRETARY

TREASURER

ASS'T SEC/TREASURER

APPOINTED OFFICERS:

CORRESPONDING SECRETARY
LIBRARIAN

PUBLIC RELATIONS

EDITOR "TRAIL BREAKER"
EDITOR "'NEWSLETTER:
EDITOR "DIRECTORY™

COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN:

AUDITING
BEGINNERS INSTRUCTIONS
CEMETERY RECORDS
CENSUS RECORDS
COMMUNITY SPEAKER
CURRENT VITAL RECORDS
EARLY CLARK COUNTY RESEARCH3
BIRTH RECORDS
LAND RECORDS
MARRIAGE RECORDS
NATURALIZATIONS RECORDS

HOSPITALITY
MEMBERSHIP

NEWSPAPER RECYCLING
PUBLICITY

PURCHASING & SUPPLIES
RESEARCH REQUESTS
VOLUNTEER HOURS

PUBLICATION CHATRMEN:

OFF-SET PRINTER

C.C.G+S, RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS
INDEXING

PROOF=READING

BULK MAILING

"“"TRAIL BREAKER" STAFF:

EDITOR
ANCESTOR CHARTS
BOOK REVIEWS
QUERIES

BIBLE RECORDS
LIBRARY UPDATE

LIBRARY STAFF:

HEAD LIBRARIAN
PERIODICALS

BOOK REVIEWS
ACCESSIONS RECORDS
SURNAME/LOCALITY FILE

EVELYN MALONEY
ROBERT RODGERS
NANCY STOUT
CARL WASTRADOWSKI
MILDRED BECK

BESS PRILL

DORIS WASTRADOWSKI
ROBERT RODGERS
BARBARA BAKER
EVELYN MALONEY
MILDRED PORTER

LORIE OKEL
JUANITA MOULTRIE
GERALDINE GILMAN
MILDRED PORTER
DOROTHY PERSON
ELEANOR CLARK

SYLVIA FORGETTE
JUNE ANDREWS

EVA JANE MATTHIES
SHIRLEY RASH &
EVELYN MALONEY
NADINE MIKESELL
EUNICE BLESSINGER
SHIRLEY RASK
MILDRED FINLEY
JUNE ANDREWS
FLOYD PRILL
DONNA LARSON

KITTY OMAN

ROSE MARIE HARSHMAN
ANITA ROGERS

PEGGY MACKEY

ROSE MARIE HARSHMAN

BARBARA BAKER
GLORIA HOLVERSON
FRANCIS HARRIS
MARY GEOGHEGAN
JO LANDERS

DORIS WASTRADOWSKI &

SHIRLEY RASK

DORIS WASTRADOWSKIL
SHIRLEY RASK
FRANCES HARRIS
PEGGY ROBEETS
LORIE OKEL




I MUST HAVE YOUR NAME BY WEDNESDAY. JULY 4th.

PLEASE READ THIS SPECIAL SHEET

WE NEED ABOUT 4 HOURS OF YOUR TIME, SATURDAY EVENING JULY 14

Alss Vgl ko W e Sl aRVIe S B hte SO D O s IR By 50
hie 1pf Wil th the Melenr 2 Framk Laventorv twice

g wy e Al EhEissESAe i RE S ie RS e el sk G etk e a SR O B T e Bt
o, S antllEdia v sehviemalmg SRl LR S e ireia ISl Sdio
FRERCA Al D ] ot a M9 Lol iR o) S e L S o alo IRV 0 18 It lis - giEe agt

Way. to agdd nopey:  to oOWr cofifiers ‘whicht bemnef ™S
PILITFS S SLOIG THe Gy

[ Yol ShaV esthe event gy o iy sledih ifneel
please cal i kel vinsial aney . s6d 4= 02328 and

Vot Ee e e lirsef o RSy We need Torty of
DR Tmembe s Eo Spar e hpate o Ln Sthils evient

Blease take: the tlLmnes to 'call Evelyn: and .
et Bhds tidEe . asiddie “Eo el D OEpilir remgiantl zalt 1 ont
[FEEiS @l Ve Ve onVemhent way o deliate sioime
Tlmestor @ meney =malkeEmgs nEos e cit,

call: EVELYN MALONEY 694-0232 to sign up.
be at: Meier & Frank, Saturday evening July 14, 6:00 p.m.

THANK YOU SO VERY MUCH

The Clark County Genealogical Society
and Library.






Published By

' CLARK COUNTY GENEALOGICAIL SOCIETY

P. 0. Box 2728
Vancouver, Washirgton 98668

Barbie Baker, Editor

Vol X, No 4 : SUMMER 1984 Page One
S e —— o

'~ MEMBERSHIP, . . .Membership is open to anyone interested in the collect-

. ion and preservation of family and regional history. It
includes a subscription to the TRAIL BREAKERS, free pub=
lication of queries, and book check-out priviledges at
the CCGS Library.

DUES: $10.,00 per year for an individual; $12.00 for two
members of the same household, receiving orne subscripion
to the TRAIL BREAKERS. Dues are payable by June 30th.
Dues for new memberships after January 1 are $1.00 per
month.

MEETINGS. o « . .CCGS Meetings are held on the fourth Wednesday of each
month, September ithru June, except: in November and
December, they are held on the third Weduesday, due to
the Holidays. '

TIME: 10:00 A.M. September, November, December, February
March, May, June. 7:30 P.M, October, January, aApril.
Each meeting is preceeded by one hour of bkeginning
instruction,

LIBRARY, . + « « The CCGS Library is located in the lower level of Fort
Vancouver Historical Museum, 1511 Main Street, Vancouver.
It is open Tuesday through Saturday afternoons from 1:00
to 5:00 P, M.

TRAIL BREAKERS., .The TRAIL BREAKERS is published quarterly - FALL (Sept-
ember), WINTER (December), SPRING (March), SUMMER (June)

Submit any material for publication to the Editor:
Barbie Baker, P, O. Box 2728, Vancouver, WA 98668



TRATL BREAKERS Vol X, No

4

TABLE of CONTENTS

Letters from the President and the Editor . . . . . . . e e e s e e e s s
The Sage of Cyrus Shepard: His Oregon Trip and Life + o« « o « « o o o o o
St. Luke's Parish RegiSEEr 4 v ¢ v v v v 4 o 4 o o o o o o o o o°¢ o o o o
Umpqua Pioneer, John Ho Mires . . 4o v v v v v v v v v o o o o o e o o o o o
1880 Census, Clark County, Washington . . v v v v 4 & o ¢ o o o o o o « o »
CEMETERY RECORDS v & v v 4 v 4 4 4 6 4 o o o o o o o o o o oo ¢ ¢ o 0 0 e

BIBLE RECORDS Bacon Family Bible & v v v v v 4 o v o o .0 o o o » . .
Cocke Family Bible v & ¢ & v v 4 4 o o o o s o o o o o

LIBRARY UPDATE . . . . v v vt v b o 6t et o o e v e o o oo o o o o s
BCOK REPORTS . . . . . . . .. © e s s s s e e e s e et s e e e e e e e
SURNAME FILE . & & 4 v v o i i e vt ot e e e o e o n o o o o a o o o a
ANCESTOR CHARTS SEOUL v 4 vttt e e e e ee e e e e e e e e e
QUERIES . . . . . . ... ... 4 e s 4 s e e s e e e e e e s e e

INDEX . . . . L] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . L] . . . . . . . . . . .

The CLARK COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SCCIETY is a service organization
dedicated to the collection, preservation and publication of the
heritage of Clark County. CCGS offers assistance to genealogical
researchers and family historians. '

Neither the CCGS or editors of the TRAIL BREAKERS accepts responsibility
for errors of fact or judgement in material submitted to the TRAIL BREAKERS,
If errors are brought to our attention, we will try to correct them.

13
16
22

26
27

28
29
34
38
44
46



SUMMER 1984 4 TRAIL BREAKERS 3

°LETTERS...

From the. President..ece..

Another year and much has been accomplished for and by the Society. One of our
goals this year was to increase membership to over 300 for the first time....this
was realized.

On the horizon a new Clark County Marriage book will be printed. It will cover the
years 1897 - 1904, Eva Jane Matthias is chairman of this committee. She did a great
job on this project and we are grateful to her. This publication will be a valuable
tool for researcher of Clark County. Also in the last stages of research is another
"Early Clark County Land Record" book. The first Land Record baok which we published
a few years back has but a few copies left. We are happy this second book will be
completed and available just in time to follow the first book.

I have to announce a bit of sad news....Barbie Baker, our editor, will no longer be
available to edit the "Trail Breaker". Her employment work hours have been increased
leaving little time for her own hobbies. She has asked to be relieved of the respon-
sibilities as editor. Barbie has done a tremendous job with articles and format of
our quarterly. We will miss her hand as the helm of this publication. We are for-
tunate to have in our membership a Mrs. Peggy Roberts who will take over as editor
of the "Trail Breaker" and continue the quality publication that Barbie has given

us. A "Thank You" to Barbie for a job well done, and a "Thank You" to Peggy for
offering her time and talent in taking on this responsibility. As time passes there
are continual changes....The Clark County Genealogical Society and Library is most
fortunate to have the quality of membership that shares so much time and effort to
further the projects which benefit researchers of Clark County.

I will bid you adieu for this year....am looking forward to next year and hoping
for continued growth in our membership and library. The larger our membership the
more research projects we can become involved in. Remember...,.your donations to our
‘Igenealogical library are gratefully accepted....
Have a good summer....we will meet again in the Fall.
Evelyn Maloney, President

-

From the Editor.e......

As this year comes to a close, I would like to thank my staff for their dedication
and help in keeping our quarterly running smoothly.

St. Luke's Parish Register - Janet Strode

Bible Records -~ Jo Landers

Library Update - Shirley Rask & Doris Wastradowski

Books Reports - Frances Harris :

Cemeteries/Death Records ~ Rose Marie Harshman

Surname File - Delliah Knight & Janet Strode

Ancestor Charts - Gloria Holverson

Queries - Mary Geoghegan :
Barbie Baker, Editor



4 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No 4

THE SAGE OF CYRUS SHEPARD: HIS OREGON TRIP AND LIFE
Written by Dr. Harold H. Shepard of Arlington, WA
Submitted by Gerry Gilman

Cyrus Shepard, son of Stephen and Prudence (Adams) Shepard, was born August 14, 1798

in Gerry (re-named Phillipston about 1814), Worcester County, Mass, His parents had

moved from Acton, Mass. on May 16, 1798 with their family (all born in Acton):
Betsey born June 24, 1787.
Serina born October 29, 1788,
Stephen born February 4, 1793.
John born December 2, 1794,

Cyrus was described as a "tall, and fine looking, yet of a scrophalous tendency and
feeble health," He was of a studious disposition and for several years had been &
teacher in the Sabbath School at Lynn, Mass. He was '"devoted to religion and a
missionary at heart." His co-laborer, Susan Downing of Lynn, became his fiancee
before Cyrus left for Oregon.

Jason Lee, a Methodist clergyman, was organizing a missionary expedition to carry
the gospel to the Flathead Indians in Oregon. Cyrus became interested in the
enterprise and joined the expedition, ‘

In his last letter to his brother John before starting for the West written January
18, 1834 from Weston, MA on the outskirts of Cambridge, he says he shall be there
another 5 or 6 weeks. '"Please to present my hearty congratulations and best wishes
to Sister Lucy,” John having just married Lucy Addison the previous December,

"When my things come you will have a chance at my library as I shall carry only a
part of my books with me."

It is related that Cyrus visited brother John and family at the Phillipston farm
home before leaving his 77 year old mother, Prudence. She was widowed less than
three years earlier. In his diary (journal) Cyrus wrote on Tuesday the 4th of
March 1834: "Took leave of my aged mother, brother and friends, the place of my
birth and youthful sportiveness, the grave of my Father & all those secenes ren-
dered sacred by the recollections of days gone bye, and accompanied by my brother
rode to Templeton to take a seat on the mail stage for Springfield on way to New
York."

5th March - "Arrived City of NY where all is alive, all hurry and bustle - Had my
luggage conveyed to the Philadelphia Steam-boat office & bespoke a passage to take
place tomorrow morning at seven o'clock on the Steamer Independence."

7th March = "Loosed from the wharf at seven and arrived at Amboy at % past 9 o'clock
a.m. Landed and took our seats in the railroad cars from Borden town distant 35
miles where we arrived in three hours. The cars are attached one to another and I
think twelve in number propelled forward by the action of steam. Each one is cap-
able of containing 6 persons.”" (A new experience on a regularly scheduled passenger
train for which tickets were first sold in Baltimore May 24, 1830, This was Cyrus'
first and only travel by rail.) "Left the cars at Bordentown and embarked on board
the steamboat Burlington in the Delaware river & bound for Philadelphia where by

the good Providence of God we arrived safely at % past 4 o'clock P.M. -~ Had my
luggage carried to the stage office and bespoke passage to Pittsburgh in the Mail
stage." ‘ '



SUMMER- 1984 TRAIL BREAKERS 5

13. March - "Spent the day at Pittsburgh........with my Brother." "Brother Stephen
shows me all possible attention and truly acts the part of a kind and affectionate

brOther.

Friday March 14th 1834 - "Took leave of Brother's family after breakfast and ac-
companied him to the boat where we took leave and parted." “Went aboard the
Planter lying at the wharf in the Monogahela,"

16th.Mhrch - "arrived at Cincinnati between seven & eight o'clock in the evening."”
Here Cyrus joined Jason Lee. '

21st March = Left Cincinnati aboard the steamer Wyoming for Louisville.

26th March - "Have bespoken a passage in the Steamer Robert Fulton." This steamer
did not leave that day, not until the next day.

Monday 31st March 1834 - "This morning found the boat lying at St. Louis,”

Friday 4th April - "Left St., Louis at 10 o'clock in the steamboat Ioway for Inde-
pendence.” This was 300 to 400 miles up the Missouri River, Here the missionaries
joined Capt. Nathaniel Wyeth's expedition to the Pacific Northwest. Naturalists
Townsend (ornithologist) from Philadelphia and Nuttall, Harvard professor of
botany, accompanied the group.

Cyrus was often ill on the trip. He wrote while at Independence: '"Tuesday & Wed-
nesday-15th & 16th April 1834, Very much unwell & weak in body, having for several
days been sorely affected with bowel complaint, but now I trust, through the mercy
of Jehovah getting betterceecesccess .

Following the "Oregon Trail," the expedition crossed the northeast corner of present
Kansas to near Fort Kearny on the south side of the Platte River (Nebraska), then up
the North Fork of the Platte to Fort Laramie in present Wyoming, then over the Rocky
Mountains., "The caravan consisted of 70 men and 250 horses, mules and cattle led by
- Capt. Wyeth, Milton Sublette, Captain Thing bringing up the rear."

One of Cyrus' letters was written from "Ham's Fork a branch of the Colorado Jume 22,
1834" (Green River a tributary of the Colorado). From there they reached the Snake
River July 14th at Fort Hall near present Pocatello, Idaho, and September 1st Fort
Walla Walla on the Columbia River. The missionaries arrived at Fort Vancouver, near
. present Portland, September 15th.

Cyrus' illness detained him at Fort Vancouver while the rest of the party inspected
the lower Willamette Valley and chose a site for the mission on the east side of
the river about 10 miles northwest of present Salem.

“Shepard begain, on March 7, 1835, a remarkable career which was terminated by his
untimely déath on January 1, 1840. The history of his life during that five-year
period is the history of the first Oregon Indian Mission School. Shepard was ex-
ceptionally qualified for his task and was undoubtedly the most successful and con-
secrated of all workers associated with Lee's missionary enterprise in Oregon......
The five years of service which Cyrus Shepard gave to the Indian Mission School

. entitle him to the distinction of being Oregon's first great teacher."” Note:
Quoted from "Jason Lee - Prophet of the New Oregon,’" by Cornelius J. Brosnan, pub-
lished in 1932, by the McMillan Co., as are also some of following selected notes.)

©



6 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No 4

Women were needed to make permanent the mission settlement. As a result Susan
Dowing of Lynn, Mass., fiancee of Cyrus, sailed July 2, 1836 from Boston on the
ship Hamilton with other reenforcements for the mission. The party stopped at the
Sandwich Islands where Joseph Whitcomb joined it. The trip was resumed on the
Diana to reach Astoria. It arrived at Fort Vancouver May 28, 1837 and was taken
"by cance and on horseback to the Willamette station. Cyrus and Susan were married
at 11 o'clock Sunday services on July 16, 1837 at the mission.”" 'Mrs. Shepard, a
young woman of attractive appearance and pleasant disposition, was well satisfied
with her life in the far west." :

Cyrus was involved in establishing and building cattle herds purchased in Calif-
ornia and brought to the mission, Cattle transactions in 1838 reported in the
Quarterly of the Oregon Historical Society (vol. 21, p. 245, 1920) showed 20 head
belonging jointly to David Lee and Cyrus Shepard.

So long as Cyrus Shepard had special care of the children, the school was success-
ful. However, Shepard, never physically strong, was the victim of a scrofulous
infection which necessitated the amputation of his leg. He did not long survive
the operation. He died January 1, 1840. Cyrus Shepard was buried near the "0ld
Mission” but his remains were later moved to the Jason Lee cemetery lot in Salem.

The year following Cyrus' death, Jason Lee removed the mission center from its
original site ("0ld Mission") to Chemeheta, about ten miles south, Here it became
the Indian Manual Labor Training School. After nearly a decade, it was absorbed

by the "Oregon Institute" (Willamette University). Today the State Capitol grounds
are located on the Old Indian Mission School land claim and across from the Univer-
sity. A plaque memoralizing the Mission's final location is located near the
University Library.

Cyrus’ mother Prudence Shepard, died January 5, 1847 (aged 89y 5m 14d) at Phillip-
ston, Mass. She had resided at her son's farm, Her grave is alongside that of
husband Stephen who died in 1831, The graves are in the family burying ground
lying at the far side of the farm pasture. Prudence's gravestone is of white
marble, the lower half inscribed as a memorial to Cyrus Shepard.

A daughter was born to Cyrus and Susan Shepard on August 21, 1838, the first white
child to survive in present Oregon. She was named Ann Maria Lee Shepard after’
Mrs. Ann Maria Pitman Lee who had recently died in childbirth,

The following is a list of white children born in Oregon from 1837-38.(not all
these dates checked).
1.. Alice Clarissa Whitman, born March 4, 1837 at Walilatpu and drowned in
. Walla Walla River June 22, 1838, ‘ :
2, Jason Lee White, born July 1837 (1838?) and drowned in a second canoe
accident at the age of 11 months,
3. Joseph Beers, son of the blacksmith at Lee Mission, born September 1837 (?)
and still living in 1882, the oldest white native of Oregon.
4. . Eliza Spaulding, born November 15, 1837 at Lapwi., Victim of massacre of
- Whitman family November 29, 1848, :
5. Son of Jason Lee born June 5, 1838 who died soon after.
6. Anna Marie Lee Shepard born August 2, 1838,
(also a son to Mr. and Mrs. Perkins at about the same time.)

A second daughter Alice Adams Shepard was born January 24,'1846, less than a month
after Cyrus' death, Alice died November 16, 1904 without marrying, presumably in
Eugene, Oregon.,



SUMMER 1984 TRAIL BREAKERS : 7

Mr. Whitcomb, superintendent of the mission farms, married Cyrus' widow Susan.
Because of his ill health they returned East in September 1842 with Cyrus' two
daughters., He died soon after arrival. In June 1860 the daughter Anna married
Rev, Josiah H, Newhall, Clara Susan Newhall was born May 23, 1863 in Aususta,
Maine., Clara lived with her grandmother after the early death of both her parents.
She went west to Eugene in 1892 with her aunt Alice and in Noverber 23 married
Alonzo Traxler who died in 1910, Clara died in Eugene June 20, 1957 at the age of
94, Several children survived her.

Following is quoted from letter to Oregon Historical Society, Sept. 7, 1959 from
Sarah M., Hazeltine, member of Lynn (MA) Historical Society:
"On Locust Avenue in Pine Grove Cemetery, Lynn, Massachusetts is an old
granite monument on the lot of Thomas Newhall. His son Thomas was born
in 1630, the first white child born in Lynn." "On this same lot is a
headstone for Ann Maria Lee Shepard, on which is noted that she was the
first white child born in Oregon. Born in 1838 and died July 14, 1867
aged 28 years 11 months. She was the wife of Rev., Josiah Henry Newhall,"
"Pine Grove Cemetery is on Boston Street in Lynn,"

Because of fear of possible fire loss of the Cyrus Shepard letters if they were
kept together at the Phillipston farm, John's grandson divided the six letters
amongst his one brother and three sisters with two remaining at the farm., The
writer, John's great grandson, tried to gather them all for permanent safekeeping
at the Library of Congress. Unfortunately mislaying single letters was a greater
hazard actually than fire. So only the three letters sparred were finally de-
posited at the Library. Of the list of Cyrus Shepard letters received by the Shep-
ard family at Phillipston farm, letters 1, 2, and 5 were deposited at the Library
of Congress; letter & was copied in part by the writer before it 'turned up missing.'

1. To "Dear Brother," from Weston, MA, Jan. 8, 1834, postage 10 cents.

2, To "Dearest earthly friends," from "Ham's Fork, a branch of the Colorado’

of the West," 3% sheets to John Shepard, postage 23 cents.

3. To his brother John, Sept. 24, 1835.

4., To his brother John, Oct. 29, 1836,

5., To "Dear Mother, Brother & Sister" from the Mission house, Nov., 2, 1837,

6. To his mother, March 23, 1838,
Some correspondence of Cyrus Shepard was quoted in "The Missionary Teacher: A
Memoir of Cyrus Shepard, embracing a brief sketch of the early history of the
Oregon Mission," by Rev. Z. A. Mudge, 1848,

B o s e e e

Gerry Gilman has donated a handwritten copy of the Cyrus Shepard diary, which is
now available at the C.C.G.S. Library. A typewritten copy of the diary will be
available soon.

One interesting note: The Columbian newspaper recently ran an article telling about
the first Japanese students at the Fort taught by Cyrus Shepard. Shepard mentions
them brifely in his diary. ‘'Wednesday 24th Sept. 1834 - Three Japanese who have
been rescued from slavery among the Indians by Esq. (Dr.) McLaughlin have entered
the school and are under my instruction. They fell into the hands of the Indians

by being wrecked on the coast. The remainder of the crew perished.”



TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No &

ST. LUKE'S PARISH REGISTER

The Diaries of Rev. John McCarty 1853-1868
and Rev. Albert S. Nicholson 1868-1886

l Sépt. 2, 1883 Baptized Malcom M. Moore, born Aug. 4, 1883, Son of Frank M.

October 3
Oct. &
Oct. 6 .

Dec. 25

Dec. 30'

1884
Jan., 12

April 7
February 15

May 8
May 17
June 22

June 24

‘June 24

Moore and Mary Moore, Sponsors Mrs. Ella Racrever and Mrs. G. W. Ourgan
Married at St. Luke's Recotyr Mr. Ethan D. Beck and Miss Emma Ide.
Witnesses Lawson and Minnie Nicholson.

Married at the Exchange Hotel Mr. Caleb J. Moore and Julia E. Foster,
both of Skamania County. Present Mr. & Mrs. Foster and Mr. & Mrs Rima.
Buried Eddie F. Eddings, son of John and Sarah Eddings, aged about

2] years.

Baptized Bessie Cary Harrison, Daughter of Randolph H., Mary A,
Harrison, born Oct. 12, 1883. Sponsors Cary H. Harrison, Lelis
Harrison and Fannie Troup. '

Baptized Charles Montague Davidson, son of James Davidson Jr. & wife.
Sponsors Mr. & Mrs. A Cook and the parents, Child born --

Married James Dyvidson of Portland and May E. Spencer of this county,
at the Rectory. Present James Wood and Mrs. Elizabeth Spencer.
Attended the funeral of Mrs. Thompson

Married Chirstian Anderson and Marie C. Henrichsen. Witnesses L. A,
Nicholson and Bertha Blackwood.

Married Arthur Collings and Florence Proebstel at the house of Jacob

Porebstel. Present parents of both persons.
Married Edward Sheley adn Hattie Roseneranty of Partland Oregon
Witnesses, James F. Knott and Mr. Simmons. Married in church.
Baptized in church Mrs., Jeane Virginia Ekstein, adult. Witness
Miss Katie G. Pettes.
Married at the residence of Mr. Sutherland Mr, James R. Bennett and
MisshLizzie Robinson. Present as witnesses Mr. Lemuel Robinson and
Mrs. Sutherland, and others.
Confirmed by Bishop Paddock, in St, Luke's Church, at evening service,
Mr. Maj Downey
Mrs, Lieut. Ebstein
Miss Lee Boyle

Miss Eldestein



TRAIL BREAKERS ‘ 9

. SUMMER 1984
Miss Julia Beeson
Miss Minnie Nicholson
July &4 Married in St. Luke's Church, Angus John McCall and Helen J, Barlow.
From New Westminster B, C, and Canada. Witnesses present, Mrs. Helen
Barlow and Minnie E. Nicholson.
July 10 Married at the house of J. T. Goss Frank Eddings and Hattie B. Goss.
Witnesses John Eddings, J. T. Goss and others.
July 11th Attended the funeral of Mr. Huebner aged about 50.
July 22 Attended the funeral of Mrs. Delan, sister of Robert Downing.
July 22 Married at the house of Mrs. Turnbull Joseph A, Oliver and Miss May N.
' Turnbull. Present as witnesses Wm, Ryan and wife and others.
- Convocation
Julf 31 Attended the funeral of George Hodge Eddings, 16 years of age the first
" child that I baptized in Vancouver. k
Aug.“9 Married at the house of Mr. J. J. Henrichsen Mr. Frederick E. Pressler
and M M Henrietta Henrichsen. Present Mr and Mrs. Henrichsen
Aug. 23 Marr{ed, Michael Ryan and Amanda J. Weed, both of Portland, Oregon,
Witnesses, Mrs. M. E. Nicholson and Minnie Nicholson
Aug. 29 Married at the house of Jo. McAllister Mr. George F. Tribou and Mrs.
Nettie Carr, Witnesses £. A, Slocum and Mrs. McAllister
Sept. 28 Attended the funeral of Frank, son of David F. and Josephine Schuele
o aged about L years.,
October 29 Married William C. Durgan and Jessie W, Nye, Present as witnesses
Geo. W. Durgan and B. F. Shaw and many others.
Nov. 18 Married at the house of J, J. Beeson William M. Darling and Virginia
"'R. DeNevere. Present as witnesses Mr. & Mrs. Beeson, G. W. Durgin &
wife & others.
Nov. 20 Married in St. Luke's Church George F. Wilson, M.D. and Evelyn K.
Elderkin Present as witnesses, Maj. Elderkin U. S. A, & wife
‘" ‘Capt. Geo Flanders, Holt Wilson M.D. and others.
Dec. 3 Married at the house of David Stamp Mr. Elias White and Miss Caroline
Wilkie; present as witnesses DaQid Stamp & wife and Miss May Stamp.
JDec;¥7 Baptized Annie Emma '
" Fanny Emilie
" Fred Robert
" Lilly Sophie
Children of Robert Wold and wife. Parents sponsors with Mr. & Mrs Hutt
Dec 25

Buried from St. Luke's Church a daughter of Mr. & Mrs, Lamb aged about



10

TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No &

Ap?il 19
May 3
May 23
May 31
June 7

July 6
Aug. 3

July 12
Aug. 11
Aug., 22
Sept 20

Sept. 27

Nov. 28
Dec, 10

Dec. 8

Dec. 22
Dec. 26

12 years.

Attended the funeral of John Bird, on Fourth Plain, aged 55 years
Attended the funeral of James Crawford, aged 61 years
Baptized Mrs. Margaret WArren Witnesses, Dr. Vickery & Mrs. Vickery.

. Bishop Paddock confirmed in church

Mrs. Margaret Warren
_Miss Ella Stoughton
Miss Annie Trotter

. Miss Louise Trotter

Baptized in church Edmund Burnside Canby, son of Mr. E. D. and Mrs.

Frances P. Canby born Dec. 11, 1884

Baptized in chuch Webster Abbott son of Mrs. Mary Abbott, aged about
13 years. Sponsors, Col. Trotter, U. S. Ae & Mrs. Nicholson.
Attended the funeral of Geo. W. Durgin, Seniro WArden of St. Luke's
Church, from the church.

Baptized Sadie May Oliver daughter of Joseph & May M. Oliver, born
April 27, 1883, Sponsors

Baptized Jennie Davidson daughter of James Davidson Jun & wife,

Born May 16, 1885. Sponsors

Attended the funeral of D. C. Fales

Married W. 0. Mohler and Miss Clara M. Baer, at the Recotry. Present
were W, E. Mulholland and Miss Vincent.

Married H. L. McCauley and Rebecca L. Knott of Oregon

Married J. E. Lough and Mary E. Gable of Oregon

Married A. Haycock and Miss Mary M. McIntosh of Clarke County.
Present Joseph Bybee and Minnie Bybee.

Attended the funeral of Mr. C. H. Whitney, Treasurer of the Vestry

of St. Luke's Church.

Married Alexander Fraser & Miss Flora 0. G. Payne, Witnesses Donald
McKay and L. A. Nicholson. ‘

Attended the funeral of Patrick A'Hern

Married Frank Eichenlaub and Josephine Staeble, witnesses Col. H. Clay
Wood and Mrs. Wood.

Married John Faulds and Mrs. Lizzie Smallbones of Portland. Witnesses
Henry Donner and Minnie E. Nicholson

Married Elmer Simmons and Georgia Beall.,

Married Frank J. Duback and Huldah Homes. Present Mr. Price, Ida Duback



SUMMER 1984 TRAIL BREAKERS 11
and others.
Dec. 26 Baptized child of Capt. and Mrs. Bailey, at residence of Jacob
Duback. '
Dec. 31 Married Wellington V. WArd and Miss Martha C. Crane, Present
1886
Feb. 7 Married Jonah Hatten and Sarah L. Poe. Witnesses, Lawson A, and
Minnie E. Nicholson.
Jan. 30 Attended the funeral of a soldier of 1st Artillery by the name of
Brown,
Feb. 24 Married J. R, Wintler and Miss Annie M, Steward
March 4 Married C. J. Hayne and Miss Clara 0. Archilles. Present Mr. Glover
and Miss Mayers.
March 18 Attended the funeral of J, Cox
March 30 Married Jacob Liebert and Miss Flora Coffroth, of Oregon. Witnesses
Richard Clinton and Mrs. May M llinton.
April 13 Married Peter Otte and Mrs. Maggie Thompson at house of Mr., Harrold's.
Witnesses Mrs. Thomas and Miss Amy Harrold.
April 14 Attended the funeral of a soldier by the name of Ward,
April 17 Attended the funeral of Peter Holtman who was drowned in LaCamas Lake.
April 18 Baptized Mrs. DuBois, adult.
" Miss Grace Turner, daughter of Mrs. DuBois, adult
" Miss Lulu Ranke, Adult
" Mrs. Anna Wintler, adult.
April 20 Baptized infant daughter of F. E. & H. Presler
April 22 Attended funeral of child of F. E. and H, Presler
April 25 Easter Sunday. Confirmed by Bishop Padduck the followings
Mrs. DuBois
Mrs. Annie M. Wintler
Miss Lulu Ranke
Miss Christina Henrichsen
Miss Hannah Henrichsen
Miss Emily West Ora Fena
0. F. Christina Brown
Mr. Webster Abbott
~May 8 Baptized children of Mr. and Mrs. Lamb.
. Jeannette Dora, born June 10, 1882
Marion Josephine born Feb. 6, 1886
May 11 Married at the residence of Capt. Bainbridge, Tho's. J. Greene and



12 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No 4

Miss Julia Jacobs, colored. Witnesses Capt. Bainbridge and Mrs.

E. Wright.

May 16 Married at the Pacific House Geo. H. Speffy and Mary E. Vanatta,
Witnesses Mrs. Wright and James Crawford.

May 23 Attended the funeral of Mrs. Ingals from the church.

May 29 Attended the funeral of J. Brock from St. Joseph's Hospital.

June 28 Married James Rourk and Mrs. Nellie Ackley. Witnesses G. P. Athenour

and Minnie E. Nicholson.

WARDENS and VESTRY

St. Luke's Church Vancouver W, T., I found the foliowing persons in
office: June 1868
Senior Warden, Joseph M. Fletcher
Junior Warden, Col. H., C. Hodges
. Vestrymen, James Crawford, H. G. Strune, John Eddings, James
Davidson, Geo. Weeden; J. M. Fletcher, Treasurer; John Eddings,
Secretary
Wardens & Vestry for 1870
Jo. M. Fletcher, Sen. Warden & Secretary
G. H, Whitney, Jr. Warden and Secretary
Vestrymen: A. A, Shaeben, Louis Meyers, Geo. W. Durgin, Louis
Sohns, Wm. H. Troup, C. W. Slocum, Wm. Hazzard, H. G. Strune.

Directory of St. Luke's Parish

Sunday School in Parish Hall every Sunday at 9:45 A, M,

Holy Communion in the church on the 1st Sunday of the month at 11300 A. M.

Holy Communion in the Church on the 3rd Sunday of the month at 7:30 A. M.

Morning Prayer and Sermon at 11:00 A. M. every Sunday of the month except the first.

Evening Prayer and sermon at 8:00 P, M. every Sunday.

Litany at 7:30 P. M. every Wednesday.

Choir rehearsal at 7:30 P, M. every Friday.

Devotional meeting of the Brotherhood of St. Andrews and Daughters of the King on
Sunday at 3 P. M,

(This was written ona sheet of ruled paper. It was neither dated nor
signed.)



- SUMMER 1984 TRAIL BREAKERS ' 13

"“UMPQUA PIONEER"
John H, Mires
Written by Austin Mires, his son
Submitted by Shirley Rash

The subject of this biography, John Harris Mires, was born near Newark, Licking
County, Ohio, 8 Jan. 1823, His father was Solomon C., Mires and his mother Mary
Bates Mires, a relative of Edward Bates of Missouri.

The earliest of his ancestors of whom we have record were Peter Mires and his wife
whose maiden name was Catharine Cought. They lived in Pennsylvania before the Rev-
olutionary War. They were both of French Huguenot descent and both names, Mires
and Cought, are French., Among their sons was one named Andrew Mires, born in 1766,
' He married Susanna Livingston, born in 1769, She was of a noted Colonial family,
The children of these parents were:

Catharine Mires b Mar %g: i;gg ; at Morgantown, Virginia

Solomon C., Mires b Apr
Elizabeth Mires b Jun 18, 1790 think all the rest were born
Mary Mires b Sep 15, 1792 in Licking County, Ohip
Anna Mires b Feb 4, 1795
Peter M, Mires b Sep 10, 1797
Andrew Mires, Jr. b Mar 19, 1800

- John Mires b Dec 25, 1803

Solomon C. Mires married Mary Bates in the early spring of 1815.
There children were:

Sanford Mires b Nov 21, 1815 Mary Mires b Feb 18, 1825
Belinda Mires b Jan 15, 1817 Lucinda Mires b Jan 11, 1827
Peter Mires b Jan 31, 1819 Catharine Mires b Nov 19, 1828 -
Susanna Mires b Feb 6, 1821 Solomon Mires b Oct 15, 1830
John Harris Mires b Jan 8, 1823 Basil Mires .b Nov 13, 1832

Mary Bates Mires died in Feb., 1834 and Solomon C. Mires married Mrs. Slaughter
(Mary Neel), a widow, Feb 15, 1835 and they had three children as follows:

Anna M, Mires b Feb 24, 1836

Lydia Ellen Mires b Oct 17, 1838

Benjamin Sylvester Neel Mires b Aug 13, 1841
All of the children of Solomon C, Mires were born in the same house on the old farm
in Licking County, Ohio.

Solomon C., was a farmer all his life and his father and granfathers as far back as
can be ascertained followed the same vacation, He moved from Virginia to Ohiq in
1803 and lived there until he was a very old man when he moved to California where
he died July 16, 1870, He was a man of robust constitution, about 5'11" in height,
straight and athletic and of strong character. He served in the Indian Wars of
those early days and fought under William Henry Harrison at the Battle of Tippecanoe.

John H, Mires was reared on the old Ohio farm until he was 21 years of age when he
left home and struck out for himself, He worked on the Mississippi River steam-

.boating for six years - doing the hardest kind of work. For a portion of the time
toward the last he acted as a pilot. He paid a visit to his hld home in the year



14 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No &

1850 and from there went to Iowa where his brother Sanford was living. There on
March 27, 1851, he was married to Mrs. Flemming Byars whose maiden name was Anna
Deardorff. She had been married to Mr. Byars Sep 13, 1838 and he died Mar 30, 1848,

On March 27, 1853, John H, Mires with his family consisting of his wife and four
step-children: William H. Byars

Rebecca Frances Byars

Mary Catharine Byars

Elizabeth Barton Byars
and his one year old son, Austin Mires, b 11 Feb 1852, started from their home
twelve miles west of Burlington, Iowa, for the Oregon Country. Together with them
were Joe Isham, Sr. and a young man named James D. McFarland., They had two covered
wagons with three yoke of oxen to each wagon, besides they had loaned one yoke of
oxen to Uncle Joseph Deardorff, which he worked all the way across the plainS.....

They also had one mare, Nell, Joe Isham drove one team and father, John H. Mires,
the other while W. H. Byars, then a boy 14 years of age and James D. McFarland, near
the same age drove the loose cattle, about 20 head. In driving the team, father
Mires walked just about all the way across the plains, The journey took just about
five months time and was beset by many hardships. .

In our immediate train were the following families and people besides our own family
already recited: Wm. H, B, Deardorff & wife Georgianna, Rube Roberts, Joe Isham, Jr.,
and Flemming Deardorff, son of Joseph Deardorff about 14 years old, one wagon, three
yoke of oxen, about 15 head of loose cattle, one mare and a riding mule. Rube Roberts
also had a mare and a dog. Uncle William Deardorff drove the team., He also loaned
one yoke of oxen to his brother Joseph Deardorff.

Joseph M. Deardorff & wife Elizabeth, Mary Ann, William L. and Peter K. Deardorff,
their children. One wagon, three yoke of oxen and one yoke of cows. Joseph Dear-
dorff drove the team. .

David Workman & wife Martha and Jackson Morton. One wagon, three yok% of oxen,
two cows and a.dog. Workman drove the team,

Christopher Sears & wife Rebecca, their children Emanuel Z,, Susan and Sophrona.
With them was a man named Levi Cline and Dr. David Reams. Dr. Reams left Sears at
Grand Round and traveled with us from there on. Sears had two wagons, one drawn
by 4 yoke of oxen and the other by two mares.

About five days after starting, the train was joined by Sanford Mires and wife
Sophrona, their children: Lucinda, Ellen, Newland, Josephine, and Henry Mires.
With them were a man and wife named Barker and James Pearson, an old Mississippi
river pal of John H. Mires. They had two wagons, six yoke of oxen, two cows.
These composed our regular emigrant train, Others fell in with us from time to
time, traveled along for a while and then dropped out., At Raft River, Sanford
Mires and Company left our train and took the road to California.

After reaching Oregon we lived the first fall and winter at the little village of
Milwaukee, a few miles below Oregon City on the Willamette River. Here my brother
Benton Mires was born 26 Sept. 1853,

There John H. Mires, our father, did all kinds of work - chopped wood, cut saw logs,
made rails, built fences, helped load lumber on Coast vessels, dug potatoes and did
many minor jobs. The stock was wintered by Dennis Harty near Amity in Yamhill County.



SUMMER 1984 TRAIL BREAKERS 15

In June 1854 we moved south to Umpqua Valley, then Umpqua, now Douglas County and
bought the squatters rights to our old home place near the foot of Tyee mountain and
something over a mile from Calipovia (hard to make out) Creek from Bob Stewart, giv=
ing one wagon and two yoke of oxen as the purchase price. There the family resided
in a little one room log cabin with dirt floor until they built a larger hewed log
house during the fall of that year, after which the old cabin was used for a stable,
Here four more children were born: Anna, Margaret, Addie & John Solomon Mires.
There father & mother lived until father died 3 April 1888 at the age of 65 years.

The Mires men, as a rule, were tall, spare and athletic., Father, John H, Mires,

was rather undersized. He was 5'7%" tall and his average weight was about 145 1lbs.
He stood and walked erect until he died. He had blue eyes, soft wavy black hair and
a perfect Grecian nose & regular features., His hands were large for his size but
his feet were small and he was light of bone. 1In later years, he always wore a full
beard. In early manhood he had few superiors as a sprinter or wrestler and he pos-
sessed wonderful strength, his activity and physical endurance seemed without limit,
In any kind of work he kept up his end with the largest and strongest of men. He
was quick of temper, easy to provoke to a quarrel, deathless in his hate and coanstant.
in his friendship - and yet, when properly approached he was forgiving and merciful,
and he had as kind and sympathetic a heart as ever throbbed in a human breast. He
was a brave, industrious, venturesome and generous man, He was honest and sincere
and a lover of home and country. He held the confidence and respect of his neigh-
bors. No man ever regretted that John H. Mires was his friend. He would go to any
length and dare any hazard for those in distress - and especially for those he loved.

For some unaccountable reason he received but meager schooling but he had a pheno-
minal menory and he took a deep and active interest in the education of others. He
did all he was able toward the education of his four step-children and six other
children and it cheered his good heart to see them advance.

He never sought nor held any office except that of road supervisor and district
school director. These positions he always filled, when called upon, with ability,
attention and satisfaction.

He was a pioneer of the best type. He bravely met, face to face, all the stern
conditions of pioneer life and preformed his duties full and well, He helped to
reclaim the Great Northwest, No greater victory has ever been won by any people.
Humble though the sphere of life in which his lot was cast, he strove with honest
purpose and played his part without shirking. Nothing better or higher can be pro-
nounced of any manNeeecececcessos

His was a life of arduous toil from childhood to the grave, and he never received
the reward of ease and convenience that his efforts deserved. His hands were
calloused and scarred by toil, but as one of his old and life time neighbors said
after looking upon them folded upon his silent breast there in his coffin - "they
were honest hands". What a tribute -- what a eulogy.

Parts of the above article were edited.

MISSOURI: Missouri Territorial Pioneers issues certificates for Pioneer Families
who settled in MO by 1850; a Century Family who settled there 100 or more years
ago; and an Eighty Year who settled there 80 or more years ago. Application:
Robert L. Grover, 3929 Milton Dr., Independence, MO 64055, SASE,



16. . TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol X, No 4

1880 CENSUS, CLARK COUNTY

WASHINGTON TERRITORY

167 196 HUMPHREY Theophilus C.. M 29 - Teacher
 SCHALBEN Augusta F 47 Boarding House
HAWK Bertie F 23 Dau
. Charles M 19 Son
. Ernest - M 18 Son
. 'MORRISON Benjn L. M 49 Guest Contractor
197 -BLAKE John G. . M 42 Clerk Q.M. Dept.
.. Mary F 38 Wife
. Robt. A. M 4 Son
o John B. M 2 Son
- 198 GRAY A. W, M 29 Pilot on River Str.
© - QCarrie - F 21 Wife - Keeping house
+ Lurlyn M 1 Son
wo  William © M 4/12 Son
. - NEWLIN Walter W.. M 32 Attorney at law
168 199 CAMPBELL Samuel M 65 Farmer
* "Margaret F 44 Wife Keeping house
-ROBINSON George M 37 Boarder Brick Mason
HESTER M 37 Boarder Works in Nursery
MC KIMM M 60 Boarder Carpenter
169 200 HAMILTON Ezra T. M43 Carpenter
"~ Mary E. F 35 Wife Keepting house
Flora F 13 Dau
Edward M 9 Son
Musa F 5 Dau
: Charles H. M 2 Son
201 SPURGEON George J. M 64 About town
Mary E.© 7 F 25 Dau-i-1 Keeping house
‘ 'Margaret M. F 6 Gr-dau
U George H. M 2 Gr-son
170 202 DANIELS G. Hubert M 29 Tinner
Anna F 25 Wife Keeping house
Sarah B. F 3 Dau
Baby M 1 Son
171 203 ABBOT Mary F 46 Keeping house
- Mary A.~ F 15 Dau
Henrietta M. F 11 Dau
Webster M 8 Son
HATTON Jonah M 30
172 204 RIGGS Reuben M 75 Keeping to house
Sarah F 67 Wife Keeping house
173 205 CONARD George W. M 50 Teamster
“Helen C. F 29 Wife Keeping house
" Ada C. F 3 Dau
'Claude G. M 1 Son

IA
Han
OR
WA
CA
NY
MA
OH
WA
WA
OR
OR
WA
WA
PA
Ire
Ire

OH

Eng

IA
WA
WA
WA
WA
OH
OR
OR
WA
OH
CA
WA
WA
MO
WA
WA
WA
IA
NY
NY
OH
IL
WA
WA

NY

Stll
StIl
StIl
NY

PA
MA
StIl
OR
OR
NY
Ire
Ire

Eng

Swtz



TRAIL BREAKERS

17

SUMMER 1984
174 206 DUPUIS Edward M 28 Carpenter IL  Fra
Hannah W 28 Wife Keeping house Ire Ire
175 207 WHIPPLE Samuel R. M 56 Trader NY ‘RI
Charlotte E. F 65 Wife NJ NY -
176 208 MARCIER Felix M 74 Loans his Money Wl Can
HEAD QUARTERS DEPARTMENT OF THE COLUMBIA
VANCOUVER BARRACKS 4
177 209 HOWARD Oliver O. M 49 Brig. Gen. U.S. Army ME MA- .. ME
Elizabeth A. F 47 Wife Keeping house .  ME ME . ME.
Gary M 24 Son Lieut. U.S. Army ME ME ME
John .M 13 Son : 'D.C. ME ME
Harry M 10 Son D.C. ME ME
. Bessie F 8 Dau D.C, ME ME
GRAY James B. M 27 Son-i-1 Capt. on River Steamer OR NY NY
Grace V.H. F 22 Dau Keeping house ME ME ME
TRAYNOR Kitty F 19 Servant House servant WA MA Ire
LAT Mick M 28 Servant Cook Chi Chi Chi
178 210 BAILEY Elisha I. M 54 Surgeon U.S. Army PA PA PA -
POWELL Mary J. F 39 HouseKeeper House Keeper - OH OH
DORSEY Leona F. F 17 Dau of Mary WA OH
Irene W. : F 16 Dau of Mary OR OH
179 211 GREENE Oliver D. M 46 Asst. Adj. Gen. U.S.A, NY
Kate F 39 Wife Keeping house MO VI KY
Mamie F 16 Dau . MO NY MO
Katie F 14 Dau WI NY MO
Nathaniel M 8 Son . MN NY MO
Henry M 7 Son- - MN NY MO
Oliver M 4 Son LA NY MO
Augusta F 6/12 Dau WA NY MO
BIRTCH Mary F 17 Servant House Servant WA Swtz Swtz
AH Din M 19 Servant Cook Chi Chi Chi
AH You M 19 Servant Laundryman Chi Chi Chi
180 212 SAWTELLE Charles M 46 Quarter Master U.S. Army ME ME MA
Alice C. F 32 Wife Keeping house NY MA NY
Charles G. M 10 Son CA ME NY
Edmund M. M 8 Son . CA ME NY
Alice E, F 7 Dau PA ME NY
- CURTIN Annie F 17 Servant House servant WA Ire Ire
TUKE Jane F 35 Servant Cook Ire Ire Ire
181 213 WOOD Charles E.S. M 28 Lieut. U.S. Army PA MD PA
N.M. F 25 Wife Keeping house MD PA MD
Erskine M 8/12 Son WA PA MD
MOY Dock . M 21 Servant Servant Chi Chi Chi
- PALMER Mattie F 18 Servant Nurse IN IN KY
182 214 SLADEN Joseph A, M 39 Lieut. U.S. Army Eng . Eng Eng
Martha W. F 37 Wife Keeping house MA MA MA
Fred W. M 12 Son : MA Eng MA
Carrie L. F. 10 Dau WA _Eng MA
v Harry S. M 5 Son WA  Eng MA
JOE Sing M 25 Servant House servant Chi~. Chi Chi



18 : TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No 4

183 215 SULLIVAN Thomas C. M 46 Con. Sub. U.S. Army OH OH Od
Martha C. F 35 Wife Keeping house NY Fng Eng
Anna J. F 17 Dau MS. OH NY
LOUIS M 40 Servant Servant Chi Chi Chi
184 216 ADAMS John Q. M 37 Lieut. U.S. Army NY MA NY
Mary W. F 36 Wife Keeping house OH CT CT
Meha S. F 10 Dau AZ NY OH
Lottie F 8 Dau OR NY OH
Harry W. M 4 Son OR NY OH
GONG M 25 Servant Cook Chi Chi Chi
BERRY Louis H. M 40 Janitor Janitor Q.M. office VA VA VA
185 217 GOODWIN Samuel P. M 33 Janitor Hd. Quarters Eng Eng Eng
Alice V. F 17 Wife Keeping house IL Ire Ire
186 218 BATTERSBY Michael M 49 Painter Ire Ire Ire
Bridget F 45 Wife Keeping house Ire Ire Ire
Edward M 20 Son Waiter in hotel WA Ire 1Ire
Richard M 17 Son Waiter in hotel WA Ire Ire
George M 15 Son Errand boy WA Ire Ire
John M 12 Son WA Ire TIre
William M 11 Son WA Ire Ire
187 219 WILLIS Edwin A. M 46 Engineer & Machinist Eng Eng Eng
Maria L.F.F. F 48 Wife Keeping house Eng SanD Eng
Clement H.E. M 1 Son OR Eng Eng
FOSTER Wm H. M 40 Boarder Runs Ferry Boat NY NY NY
TUCKER Clyde H. M 18 Boarder Purser on Ferry Boat MI MI MI
188 220 O'KANE Patrick M 52 About town Ire- Ire Ire
Hannah F 41 Wife Keeping house Ire Ire Ire
James M 16 Son WA Ire Ire
Mary A. F 11 Dau WA Ire Ire
Frank M § Son WA Ire Ire
Elizabeth F 7 Dau WA Ire Ire
189 221 DAVIS Cornelius M 34 Common laborer PA PA PA
Mary 0. F 24 Wife Keeping house KY
Eleanor F 67 Mo FA Ire 1Ire
James A. M 7 Son MO PA KY
William P. M 5 Son NE PA KY
Elmer M 10/12 Son WA PA  KY
190 222 CHARRERON John M 63 Fra Fra Fra
191 223 MC CONNELL George T. M 55 Clerk U.S. Court NY VT VT
A. Elizabeth F 48 Wife VT VT VT
STOUGHTON Abba E. F 22 Dau Keeping house OR VT VT
SMITH Harry M 72 Servant General work Eng Eng Eng
192 224 BULLERKIST Chas. J. M 43 Fisherman on OH OH
193 225 PALMER Loring C. M 32 Works on Sawmill IA MA MA
' Katy A. F 25 VWife Keeping house IL NY NY
Addie L. F 6 Dau DakT IA IL
Bertha F. F 4 Dau DakT 1IA IL
Clarence A. M 2 Son DakT IA IL
William M72F About home MA
194 226 HATHAWAY Isabella E. F 53 Keeping house OH CT CT
Alpha B. M 16 Son WA NY OH
Alfred O. M 16 Son WA NY OH
Mary E. F 13 Dau WA NY OH
KING Abigail M. F 25 Dau Keeping house WA NY OH
Hattie I. F 3 Gr-dau WA RI WA



SUMMER 1984

TRAIL BREAKERS

19

195 227 CASPER Mathew
Margaretta
Rosa
Mathew Jr.
228 SCHLEGEL Christian
Ursula
Margaret
Ursula
Laura E.
196 229 LAMBERT George T.
A Mary :
CAMPBELL James
. : Melissa
197 230 MANTELL Alexander
- Sarah
Lewis
Frank
Infant
198 231 MORTEN William
Mathsona
‘ Alice
199 232 RICHARDSON Preston
Euthemia
Lewis
Emma
Iva L.
Richard
200 233 DIETRICH George
201 234 SPARKS Levi
Savilla J.
Mary
Emma
Anna
Levi M.
William R.
Edwin
202 235 PATTERSON Wm. B.
Almira L.
KNIGHT Amelia
Chatfield
Wilson
Esther
203 236 ROBB Robert
Lida B.
Donald B.
Anna C.
Malcom
204 237 - HENSLEE Martin C.
Leannah
Margaret. E.
Emmet A.
Edward F.
Amos B.
- Charles N.
2045 2374 MAXSON

ZZZZZ"'J"‘JZZ"-‘-‘JZ@ZHZIZZZW"JZZZZ"'J""J""J"‘JZZZ"H"’JZ"QZ"-‘J"ﬂZ"ﬂZZ"ﬂZ'ﬁZ'ﬂZ"11’1'1"11"7-132"11’112

38
30 Wife
2 Dau
3/12 Son
42
36 Wife
10 Dau
4 Dau
9/12 Dau
75
62 Wife
22 Son
15 Dau
32
24 Wife
3 Son
2 Son
2/12 Dau
39
18
10/12 Dau
56
51 Wife
22 Son
15 Dau
13 Dau
10 Son
56
47 ‘
39 Wife
15 Dau
13 Dau
11 Dau
7 Son
5 Son
2 Son
30
31 Wife
62
29 Son
26 Son
26 Dau-i-1
36

31 Wife

10 Son
8 Dau
4 Son

48 Wife
19 Dau
15 Son
13 Son
11 Son
8 Son

Teamster

- Keeping house

Carpenter
Keeping house

Brick & Stone Mason
Keeping house
Farmer

Farmer
Keeping house

Paper hanger
Keeping house

Farmer
Keeping house
Com. laborer

Sells Water
Carpenter
Keeping house

Printer
Keeping house
Keeping house
Carpenter
Farmer

Superintendant Com. Schools

Keeping house

U.S. Pensioner
Keeping house

Carpenter

Wl
Bav
CA
WA
Swtz
Swtz
IL
IL
WA
NY
NY
WA
WA
IA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
AK
WA
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
Wurt
OH
IA
IA
IA
IA
IA
WA
WA
Eng

PA
IA
OR
NY
NY
IN
NE
NE
NE
N
KY
MO
MO
MO
MO
OR
IA

Bav
WI
WI
Swtz
Swtz
Swtz
Swtz
Swtz
NY
NY
PA
PA
Can
Can
IA
IA
IA
Eng
Rus
va
VA
KY
MO
MO
MO
MO
Wurt

OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
Ire
Eng
Scot
Eng
Eng

Scot
NY
NY
NY
NY

KY

N
TN
™N
TN
IA

Bav
Bav
Bav
Swtz
Swtz
Swtz
Swtz
Swtz
NJ
NY
NY
NY
Can
WA
WA
WA

WA

Eng

AK
KY
GA
MO
MO
MO
MO
Wurt
MI
OH
IA
IA
IA
IA
IA
IA
Eng
PA
Eng
PA
PA
NY
Scot
KY
NY
NY
NY

KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
IA



20 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No 4

COMPANY C 21st INFANTRY
VANCOUVER BARRACKS

205 239 PATTON Francis M 26 Lieut Soldier - CA OH OH
BROOK Edward H. M 24 Lieut Soldier OR yvA MO
MARTIN Lewis F. M 39 Soldier Pru Fra Pru
CHASE Charles W. M 28 Soldier MI Eng Eng
COX David B. M 34 Soldier ' KY KY KY
PANCOAST Francis L. M 34 Soldier MD MD MD
THOMAS George W. M 21 Soldier MA NovS MA
MILLEN Pete C. M 39 Soldier Ger Ger - Ger
O'CONNOR Michael M 33 Soldier Ire 1Ire Ire
SCHMIDT Adolph M 41 Soldier Swtz Swtz Swtz
BOHU Charles M 35 Soldier Ger Ger Ger
BOZE Michael M 27 Soldier NY Ire Ire
BYNNE Owen M 54 Soldier Ire Ire Ire
CLANCEY John M 26 Soldier Ire Ire Ire
CONELY James M 33 Soldier NY Ire Ire
CUMMINGS Matthew M 35 Soldier Eng Ire Ire
DOOLEY Thomas M 37 Soldier Ire Ire Ire
DELSRCOT Comelis M 35 Soldier Neth Neth Neth
FERGUSON Francis D. M 32 Soldier NJ Ire Ire
HANSEE Frank M 25 Soldier PA PA NY
HANSEE William M 21 Soldier PA PA NY
HENDERSON Peter M 27 Soldier Scot Scot Fra

- VON HISCHFFLD Oscar H. M 24 Soldier Ger Ger Ger
HOLLY Robert G. M 23 Soldier Scot Scot Scot
JOYCE James M 42 Soldier Ire Ire Ire
KLOEB Frank M 21 Soldier OH Ger Ger
PATTRICK William M 40 Soldier Eng Eng Eng
PONOMONKOFF Alex M 26 Soldier Sib Sib  Sib
ROBINSON Alman M 22 Soldier PA PA PA
ROBINSON George H. M 20 Soldier PA PA PA
RUPPEL Fred A. M 26 Soldier Hol Den Prus
SENSENEY George M 27 Soldier IL VA
SLATTERY John J. M 23 Soldier NY Ire Ire
STAPLETON John M 24 Soldier Ire Ire Ire
FRIER Gothleib M 24 Soldier PA
WILSON Thomas M 22 Soldier MA Scot Ire

ORDNANCE DEPARTMENT
VANCOUVER BARRACKS

40 Com. Vancouver Arsenal PA NY PA

206 2393 KRESS John M
Lydia F. F 32 Wife Keeping house PA PA PA
Frederic M 13 Son IL PA PA
Marian L. F 11 Dau PA PA PA
Nellie A. F 9 Dau ‘ WA PA PA
William J. M 6 Son WA PA PA
Fanny F 4 Dau WA PA PA

207 240 KRESS Horace N. M 49 Ordnance Clerk PA PA PA
Julia F 39 Wife Keeping house Ire Ire Fra
Jennie E. F 10 Dau IN PA Ire
Benjamin M 7 Son WA PA Ire



TRAIL BREAKERS

SUMMER 1984 21
208 241 O'CONNELL Michael - M 53 Sergeant of Ordnance Ire Ire Ire
Ellen F 43 Keeping house Ire Ire Ire
209 242 WEIDLICH Paul M 29 Carpenter Pol
' MC KEWON John M 57 Soldier Ire Ire Ire
THOMLINSON Albert D. M 36 Soldier OH OH NY
MASON Joseph M 39 Soldier Can Can Can
BUTLER Thomas M 46 Soldier Eng Eng Eng
WATERMAN William M 21 Soldier Eng Eng Eng
MC IRVIN Jacob L. M 21 Soldier MO PA PA
LANE Zackary F. M 33 Soldier OH KY KY
MICHAELSON Michael M 39 Soldier Nor Nor = Nor
210 243 ARNOLD William M 44 Soldier Eng Eng Eng
Julia F 40 Wife Keeping house Ire Ire Ire
_FRAMON Kate F 20 Dau CA Ire Ire
. James - M 17 Son WA Ire Ire
George M 13 Son OR Ire Ire
211 244 BROGAN Francis M 42 Soldier Ire Ire Ire
Mary F 36 Wife Keeping house NY Ire Ire
Frances _ F 1 Dau WA Ire NY -
212 245 WILLIAM Robert M 46 Soldier Wale Wale Wale
Elizabeth J. F 44 Wife Keeping house Scot Scot Scot
Mary J. . F 19 Dau IA Wale Scot
Charles R. M 11 Son IA Wale Scot
Agnes F 9 Dau IA Wale Scot
Arthur M 6 Son IA Wale Scot
COMPANY K 21st INFANTRY
213 246 WALLACE John F. M 33 Soldier VA VA VA
- . EDWARDS Edward S. = M 27 Soldier KY KY KY
~ ALBERG Madison M 27 Soldier NY NY VT
PRESLEY Fredric 2 M 28 Soldier NJ Eng Eng
MC GHINE Michael F. M 19 Soldier Ire Ire Ire
- RILEY John N M 24 Soldier NY Ire Ire
- -ANDERSON John - M 25 . Soldier Scot
BECKER William M 28 Soldier Han
. BIND David F. M 27 Soldier CA VA VA
- BOOG William H. M 28 Soldier Scot Scot Scot
BROWN Daniel M 33 Soldier Ire Ire Ire
BLEIBEL August M 26 Soldier OH
BURLEY Robert M 28 Soldier NY NY NY
CONIZOM Thomas N.: M 28 Soldier NY NY NY
COX Michael M 28 Soldier Ire Ire Ire
DEANER Henry M 32 Soldier PA PA PA
FOLEY John B. M 23 Soldier Ire Ire Ire
HADFIELD John M 29 Soldier RI Eng Eng
LEEN Michael M 23 Soldier Ire Ire Ire
<. MC LEVY John - . M 24 Soldier Eng
MC CONAHAY Arthur R. M 23 Soldier IA IN IN
+* NOONUN Dennis. M 23 Soldier NY
- - NUTTLE John . . M 31 Soldier Eng
-+ O'BRIEN Patrick .. M 33 Soldier Eng
OESTENLE William M 24 Soldier NY Ger Ger -
SANKEY Joseph C. M 34 Soldier PA



22 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No &

GCEMETERY ‘RECORDS

Continued from Vol X, No 3

40, Mt, Zion Cemetery (I.0.0.F. LaCenter)
Located - County Road #41, LaCenter, WA.

41, Highland Lutheran Cemetery
Located - north east of LaCenter - County Road #39 & 41st, LaCenter, WA.

42, Mountain View Cemetery v
Located - in north east Clark County - % mile north of County Road #42 on L.
Hoff Road, is % mile east of View Store - next to Hazen Chapel Weslyan
Community Church.

43, Yacolt Cemetery Established 1915,
Located - ’% mile south of Yacolt on County Road #16, Yacolt, WA.

44, Amboy Cemete Established 1895,
Located - 1 354 miles N,E. of Amboy, on Vargas Road, Amboy, WA,

Caretaker - Mary Campbell.

45, Chelatchie Cemetery Established 1892,
Located 4% miles N.E. of Amboy on Highway 503, Amboy, WA.
Caretaker = Mary Campbell.

46, Columbia Tie Road Cemetery
Located - to the top of Columbia Tie Road, north of Amboy, WA, near the gate
of Lake Merwin Campers Hideaway, on the right in grove of trees.

47, Buncombe Hollow (or Highland Valley) Cemetery
Remote, densly forrested region of north Clark County overlooking the southern
shore of Yale Reservoir -~ 10 marked graves, numerous others - earliest 1897,
lastest 1922,
Location - from County Road #16 W, from Amboy, County Road #20 near Amboy.
Keep to left at fork. :

48, Indian Burial Grounds
Location - on hill near Daybreak Bridge - 5 miles S.E. of LaCenter.
Those buried there include Jim Charley, his wife Nellia who were Yakima
Indians. Also Peats, Jacksons, Ileys and Seplyanna.

49, John Pollock Gravesite
India fighter, born 1828, crossed the plains in 1852 and took up a land. claim
near LaCenter - died 1868,
Grave located - end of dead end road that once was the Pacific Highway, LaCenter.

C.C.G.S. would appreciate any private burial information (such as plots on farmland,
etc., that we may not be aware of). Or any information regarding unmarked graves in
known cemeteries. When possible we have checked cemetery records for additional

information,



SUMMER 1984 TRAIL BREAKERS 23

The Washington State Cemetery board is compiling a Compenduim of Washington State
Cemeteries, giving names of cemetery, location, condition and historical data,

DID YOU KNOW CEMETERIES ARE BEING VANDALIZED? Cemeteries are an important part of
our hertiage. Many cemeteries have been vandalized in recent months, tombstones
were toppled over. Last October Pioneer Cemetery in Ridgefield, WA was severally
damaged. Caretaker Melvin Anderson, reported there was only $800,00 in the cemetery
fund far short of what it would required to even begin restoration. Public awareness
is urgently needed to prevent future desercration of our historic graveyards.

The following picture appeared in The Columbian Sunday, October 23, 1983, along with

a story on the Pioneer Cemetery.

5,
R w g
Eal W J L 5 % i e 3 L

~ Al Ost, a resident of the Pioneer area for 40 years, identifies one of the desecrated tombstones as that of Charley Greely.



24

TRAIL BREAKERS

10,
11,

312,

13,

14,

EEEET

16,
17,
18,
19,
20,
21.
22,
23,

24,

NAMES & NUMBERS OF CLARK COUNTY CEMETERIES AS SHOWN ON MAP

St. James Cemetery
Post Military Cemetery

0ld ﬁity Cemetery

‘ férk Hill Cemetery

. Evergreen Memorial Gardens

Fisher Cemetery

fiﬁkhféhé;fémily Céﬁetefy‘f-
~ Camas Cemetery

Déad‘Lake.Cemetery

Washougal Cemetery -

. Washougal Cathoiic Cemetery

Sunnyside Memorial Cemetery

Fern Prairie Cemetery

Livingston Cemetery

éifton Cemé;ery

Brush Prairie Cemetery

St. John's Catholic Cemetery
ﬁilson Briage Cemetery

Memory Memorial Park

Salmon Creek Methodist Cemetery
St. John Lutheran Cemetery
Northwood Pafk Cemetery

Sara Union Cemetery

Elim Lutheran Cemetery

25,
26.
27.
28,
29.
30,
31,
32.
33.
34,
35,
36.
37.
38,
39,
40,
41,
42,

43,

45,
46,

47.

Bethel Lutheran Cemetery

Finn Hill Cemetery

Gravel Point Cemetery
Venersberg Cemetery

Crawford (or Kumtux) Cemetery
Sacred Heart (or Dublin) Cemetery
Lewisville Cemetery

Pioneer Cemetery

St. Mary's Catholic Cemetery
Bethel Methodist Cemetery
Ridgefield Cemetery .
Fairchild (or Hawk Hills) Cemetery
Page (or Red Rock) Cemetery
Hayes (or Gardner) Cemetery
Hurt Road Cemetery

Mt. Zion (LaCenter) Cemetery
Highland Lutheran Cemetery
Mountain View Cemetery

Yacolt Cemetery

Amboy Cemetery

Chelatchie Cemetery

Columbia Tie Road Cemetery

Buncombe Hollow Cemetery

Vol X, No &



SUMMER 1984 TRAIL BREAKERS 25

Clark County Waslu'ngton
N

x Cemeteries =

ae | as

il

AY

COWLITZ  COUNT = ; //53}"'"' . et

$acaer

aaTiom AL POOTST

o

(TLIAL

s WASHINGTON

BTSSR

0
.55 b LY SR

Lam

. CRAWPORD
g, 34\ 1 i
= H
HI ;::
ln‘. L) 1

T
=
iy et =
P B z
» X 8
- o
N :
""‘ of N s e
3 s o
o t 52
% 5 20 vom
¥ U wy 2) fTes
oL
! B L/
b - 4 b i
l"“."".. A Teine l i g4 rea
©x LAnE ™ martL
e g o

by
-

<
o =
o 4 12 m‘\. = ;
T, Rece /' o g =
W (Y g N (O § r.§ b )
3 -u ,’ ; G =3
e K 10 44




TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No 4

BiBLE RECORDS

BACON FAULY BIBLE

The Holy Bible / OLd and New Tealament [/ Translated oul of the oniginal
congmw//yew York Amenican Bille Sociely, ﬂw}o«/z/ 1857, « Jn poss-
ession of Gpace Lewis, Battle (nound, Wa.”Submilled by Donolhy Penson.

Marniages;

hn o Bacon and Rachel W, Newman - farch 16, 1851,

heo A, Dacon and Lizzie ], llason - Dec. 29, 1875,

hn Franklin Phillips and flay Adelia Bacon - Fed, 28, 1878,
lilliam Albent Philli and Launa Etla Bacon « July 11, 1878,
&dd West and EL8a Jnez Bacon - Oct, 20, 1880,

Srant C, Bacon and Mabel K, Sparks - fune 12, 1889,

Birlths:

éca)/m M, Bacon - Oclober 27, 1622,
W Zacon, born in Jndiana on November 18%h, 1833,
Robert Douglas Bacon, doan May 102h, 1852,

Thomas Auguatis Bacon, forn Tth, 1854,
€lda Jnez Bacon, forn Decemé:nuf? , 1855,

james Jerome Pacon, born Januany 17th, 1857,
Adelia lay Bacon, foan llay 1, 1859,

Laura ELla Bacon, born ay 9th, 1860,

Emma Allina Bacon, honn Ucloben 1714, 1862,

lmen Jaspern Dacon, horn y 7th, 1864,

Qacan jercme Bacon, born Febmiany 2nd, 1866,

| m Bacon, boan '‘anch 42h, 1869..

| al Billings Bacon, donn July 6th, 1870,

Rl Enna? Phit0im ek 501 7

7 Phillins, nonn 5th, 1878,

Vera /’% Phillips, boan lay 1si, 1879,

Vela Olivia Bacon, Onegon Cily on Aug. 12th, 1890.
Helen Cslelle Bacon, Vancouven, Wa., July 29, 1892.
Charles Ernest Bacon, Onegon Cily on lanch 7ih, 1874,
flellie Venela Phitlips, boan 71, 1882, Clackamas Co,

lura Ella Phillips, dorn July 22, 1884, Onegon Cily, Ore.

Roland Everell Bacon, noan Apa. 9, 1898,

Lils Fag Phitlins, foan Jan. 37, 1887,
Makel Phitlins fan

é/h’. Neuman, bonn in Jndiana, Aug. 31, 1829,

Rebecca Newman, born in Jndicna, 20, 1832,
William Newman, born in Jowa, lee Co., Juln 24, 1838,
B, L, Neuman, boan in Jowa, lee Co., July 30, 1840,
Go W, Newman, horn in Jowa, Lee Co., Sept. 11, 1842,
$. R. Neuman, fomn Clackamas Co., Cne., Oct. 24, 1847,



SUMMER 1984 .

TRAIL BREAKERS

27

Samuel Weuman, Lorn in Ohio in 806,
Mary Neuman, forn in Jndiana in 1807,
Charles Adolph Phillins, fLorn Nov, 25th, 1878,

Deaths:

Roberl Douglas Pacon died Decemben 3nd, 1853,
- James Jerome Pacon died Avgiel 16th, 7858,
Cmma A, Bacon died Oclober 1214, 1867,
Uscan ], Dacon died Seplemben 14th, 1868,
Ralph Ennel Phillins died March 85, 1875,
Jnez liesl died Sepl, 20th, 1883,
%. Mo Bacon died Jan, 10th, 1891. Pioneen of 1845 ot Gregon.
Re W, Bacon di ne 26, 1902,
. &’bt Co &wl d‘ed. ° 76‘&, 79050
na Ela Bacon Clung died July 22nd, 1929,
Helen Estelle Bacon died Apnil 18, 7897,
Charles Ernest Bacon died Pay 27th, 1897,
Lowise Fay Phillins died Apnil 1914, 1904,
llakel Phillins died July, 1914,

| Etta Phillips Mills died Cel. 112h, 1926,

May Beanton died Dec, 22nd 7868,
Relecca Newile died lay, 1568,

So R.. Neuman died Apnil 3ad, 1875,
Anne lonroe died Marnch 1874,

COCKE  FAMILY RIALE

Bible in possession of Daniel Cocke, 4 =gnand=son oﬁ .gZeAZea Coclee,

Jeslen Cocke, bonn Tel, 271h, 1781, in Virginia,

Sarah Cocke, bonn lMan, 141k, 178, in Virginia. (paper tonn).
Ellenden Cocke, orn Sent, 16th,~1803, 4

Elizadeth Cocke, fomn Sent. 1244, 1605,
Chantes M, Coche, bonn lec. 23ad, 18 (paper ton)
Wibliam &, Cocke, born lManch 13th, 1870,

Lorenzo D, Cocke, honrn Nov. 702h, 1872,

Jesten G, Coche, fonn Dec. 7th, 1876,

Sarah Ann Cocke, born Dec 301k, 1820,

Potly R, Cocke, lonn Oct 7th, 1823,

Benoni Cocke, bonn . 28Lh, 1851,

+ Louisa Josephine (Hunt) Cocke, boan June 11th, 1854,
Anlthun m born Avg, 201‘/1, 1871,

Zoin L. Cocke, horn ay 61h, 1873,

Hugh L, Cocke, foan 302k, 1875,

Nellie May Cocke, forn 6th, 1877.
William Cocke, boan Nov. 12th, 1879,
David P, Cocke, born ilanch 29%h, 1884,
Ethel N, Cocke, bonn 9th, 1886,
Leondas Cocke, fonn 24th, 1888,

Leola Cocke, horn June T7th, 1891,

Veda C, Cocke, born Varch 7th, 189,

o



28 TRATL BREAKERS Vol X, No &

LIBRARY UPDATE

The following states are represented on microfilm and microfische in the C.C.G.S.
Library: California, Indiana, Ohio, Oregon, Missouri, Minnesota, Nevada, Washington.
Additional films have recently been acquired on Washington census in addition to
the complete set of soundex and census films of 1880. Ask the librarian for assist-
ance in locating and using these films. )

DO'S and DON'TS

DO Consider genealogy as a social science, a vital branch of history.

DON'T Forget a statement in genealogical research is meaningless unless verified.
DO Contact all members of your family to ask data regarding its history.
DON'T Delay until they are gone and some facts lost forever.

DO Write down everything that is told you, striving for dates and places.
DON'T Record family traditions as facts.

DO Devise a system to keep data; use loose-leaf notebooks.

DON't Trust your memory or scribble on scraps of paper or old envelopes.

"Who ever thlnks he is too important for small tasks is probably too small for im-
portant ones.'

The above is from the Central Illinois Genealogical Quarterly.
Doris Wastradowski, Librarian

Listed are the '"newest" Periodicals on the Exchange Shelf. There are still some
states not represented. Perhaps some will be added for the missing states during
the coming year.

Natchez Trace NEWSLETTER, Florence, AL; Alabama Family History, Cullman, AL;
Pinon Whispers, Pueblo, CO; The Inquirer, Lakewood, CO; Mesa Dwellers, Grand
Junction, CO: Ancestors Unlimited Edition, College Park, GA; and from Hampton,
GA, the Armchair Researcher and the Southern States Armchair Researcher; a
NEWSLETTER from the Chicago Genealogical Society, Chicogo, IL; Southern Kentucky
Genealogical Society, Bowling Green, KY; Terrebonne Life Lines, Houma, LA; The
Skipworth Historical & Genealogical Society, Oxford, MS; Orange County Genealogical
Society, Goshen, NY; The Stanley County Genealogical Society, Albemarle, NC; and
ESWAU HUPPEDAY - Broad River Genealogical Society, Shelby, NC; Montgomery County
Genealogical Society, Conroe, TX; South Pacific County Genealogical Society, Long
Beach, WA; and Lewis County Historical Society, Chehalis, WA; Fremont County
Nostalgia News, Riverton, WY; from CANADA - Brant County Branch of the Ontario
Genealogical Society, Brantford, Ontario.

Don't pass up GAZETTEERS in University and Historical Society Libraries.

Shirley Rask, Periodical Chairman



SUMMER 1984 TRAIL BREAKERS 29

BOOK REPORTS

These new acquisitions are now available for members to check out for a

two week period. Some books, however, will remain "reference only." There
is a large number of "new books'this quarter, many on Georgia, North Carol-
ina, Virginia. Generous donations came from Peggy Mackey, James and Eliz-
abeth Kirby, and Marjorie Grahnert.

Abandoned Cemeteries. Stanly County, North Carolina. Compiled by Stanly County
" Geneal. Soc. 1981. About 175 cemeteries read and indexed.

Allan, Morton. Directory of European Passenger Steamship Arrivals, Baltimore:
Geneal. Pub. Co. 1980. At the port of New York 1890--1930 and for the years
1904-1926 at the ports of New York, Philadelphia, Boston, Baltimore. Lists
steamship lines and names of ships with dates of arrivals.

Aileq, Joseph C. Tails and Trails of Martha's Vinevard. Boston: Little, Brown,
and Co. 1949, Presented by Marjorie Grahnert. A compilation of facts and tales
about this historic island.

Allen, June. Dolly's House. Ketchikan: Tongass Pub. Co. 1976. Presented by Peggy
Mackey. Dolly struck out on her own at age 13 and stayed in the house on Creek St.
for over 50 years.

Anderson, Marc. Vancouver, A Pictorial History. Norfolk, VA: Donning Co. 1983.
Pictures from 1825 to the present from Historical Soc. files and The Columbian.

Arkénsas, Menton Countv Cemeteries. Rogers, AR: North Arkansas Geneal. Soc., 1974,
50 cemeteries located and read. Indexed.

Bakeless, John. Lewis and Clark, Partners in Discovery. New York: William Morrow.
1947. Presented by Peggy Mackey. A full length joint biography of two explorers
with insight and new material.

Barlee, N.L. Gold Creeks and Ghost Towns. East Kootenay, Boundary, West Kootenay,
Okanagan, and Similkameen. 1970. Presented by Peggy Mackey. Vancouver, B.C.:
Western Heritage Supply. This is a history with pictures.

Berulfsen, B. and H. Scavenius. McKays Modern Norwegian-English, English-Norwegian
Dictionary. New York: David McKay Co. 1945. Presented by Peggy Mackey.

Blue Book of the State of Wisconsin. 1889. Presented by Marjorie Grahnert. Facts
and government of Wisconsin of 1889 including biographies of legislators.

Bohm, Fred and Craig Holstine. The Peoples History of Stevens County Colville, WA:
Stevens Co. Hist. Soc. 1983. Presented by Marjorie Grahnert in Memory of her
mother, Irene E. French. An illustrated history of northeast Washington including
biographical sketches of oral history interviewees. Indexed.

Boyce, Lois. Oregon Pioneer Remembrances. Portland: Boyce-Wheeler Pub. 1983, A
collection of Mark Phinney's WPA Survey Records of over 100 interview write-ups.




30 TRATL BREAKERS Vol X, No 4

Bristol and America, 1654-1685. Transcribed by R. Hargreaves-Mawdsley. Baltimore:
Geneal. Pub. Co. 1978. A record of the first settlers in the colonies of
North America. From a listing of "Servants to Foreign Plantation."

Brown, Mark H. and W. R. Felton. The Frontier Years. L.A. Huffman, Photographer
of the Plains. New York: Henry Holt. 1955, Presented by Peggy Mackey. A
book to recapture the frontier story. Indexed.

California Blue Book 1913-1915. Presented by Marjorie Grahnert. Facts and govern-
ment of California including biographical sketches of legislators.

Carter, William. Ghost Towns of the West., Lane Book Co. 1971. Presented by Peggy
Mackey. A pictorial guide to towns and mining camps that opened the west, a
Sunset pictorial.

Centralia's First Century, 1845-1955. Bicentennial Edition by citizens of Centralia,
WA. Presented by Peggy Mackey. 25 topics covered with narrative and Photographs.
No index.

Chalkley, Lyman. Records of Augusta County, Virginia, 1745-1800. Vol. I. Published
by Mary S. Lockwood, DAR 1912. Presented by James and Elizabeth Kirby. Detailed
court records with 80 p. index.

Cleland, Robert Glass. This Reckless Breed of Men: the Trappers and Fur Traders of
the Southwest. New York: Alfred Knopf. 1963. From the lower reaches of the
Columbia to Salt Lake to California. Index.

Coburn, Walt. Pioneer Cattlemen in Montana. The Story of the Circle C Ranch. U.
of Oklahoma Press. 1968. Presented by Peggy Mackey. The author's father, Robert
Coburn, met Chief Joseph and gave him a peace pipe. His brothers were painted by
Charles Russell in "Roping a Cow." His book aims to preserve a segment of the
history of frontier Montana.

Coulter, E. Merton and Albert Saye. A list of the Early Settlers of Georgia. Bal-
timore: Geneal. Pub. Co. 1983. List of passengers sent in 1732 to establish
the colony; also lists of persons from Europe sent by the trustees or who went
on their own account.

Dabney, Virginius. Virginia the New Dominion. Garden City, NY: Doubleday. 1971.
Presented by Marjorie Grahnert. A history of Virginia.

Davenport, Marge. Best of the 0ld Northwest. Tigard, OR: Paddlewheel Press.
1980. Presented by Peggy Mackey. About 80 short articles: true stories, anec-
dotes, legends, mysteries. For instance, read about the 1905 Portland Expo or
the house on top of Mt. Hood.

Dutchess County Historical Society 1983 Yearbook. Poughkeepsie, NY. Articles
include Helen Reynolds, F.D. Roosevelt, Sybil Ludington.

Early Marriages of Walla Walla County 1862 thru 1899, Washington Territory and State.
Walla Walla, WA: Walla Walla Geneal. Soc. 1976. 112 pages, indexed.

Early Washington: Overland Stage Routes, Old Military Roads, Indian Battlegrounds,
0l1d Forts, 01d Gold Mines. Corvallis, OR: Western Guide Publishers. 1974.
Presented by Peggy Mackey. Oversize. 01d maps and photographs.




SUMMER 1984 TRAIL BREAKERS 31

Ervin, Sara Sullivan. South Carolinians in the Revolution. Sponsored by Sullivan-
Dunklin Chapter DAR. 1949. Presented by James and Elizabeth Xirby with service
records and misc. data, also abstracts of wills, Laurens Co. (96 district) 1775-1855.

Fletcher, Elizabeth Huelsdonk. The Iron Man of the Hoh. The Man. Not the Myth.
Port Angeles, WA: Creative Communications. 1979. Presented by Peggy Mackey. The
author tells of her Huelsdonk family's pioneering in the northwest. Illustrated
narrative.

Gardiner, M.H. and A.H. Gardiner. Chronicles of 0ld Berkeley. Durham, NC: Seeman
Press. 1938. Presented by James and Elizabeth Kirby. A narrative history of a
Virginia county from its beginning to 1926. Index.

Genealogies of Rhode Island Families. Baltimore: Geneal. Pub. Co. 1983. From
Rhode Island periodicals in two volumes. Vol. I: A-St.; Vol. II: Sm-Y with the
Gore Roll of Arms and other records. Both volumes indexed but study the tables
of contents too.

Georgia Elbert County Marriage Records 1803-1850. Hampton, GA: Armchair Pub, 1984.

Greer, George Cabell. Early Virginia Immigrants 1623-1666. Baltimore: Geneal. Pub.
Co. 1982. 25,000 names in alphabetical order giving year and county of settlement.

Grimes, J. Bryan. North Carolina Wills and Inventories. Raleigh: Published under
the authority of the trustees of Public Libraries. 1910, 1912. The 1910 volume
has brief abstracts of all the NC wills found in the secretary of state office,

The 1912 volume has longer abstracts of the most interesting wills and inventories.

Guide to Genealogical Research in the National Archives. Washington, D.C.: National
Archives Trust Fund Board. 1983. 20 chapters explain about many types of records
in the archives.

Handbook of South Carolina. Columbia, SC: Dept. of Agriculture, Commerce, Immigra-
tion. 1908. Presented by James and Elizabeth Kirby. A summary of statistics of
agriculture, manufactures, geography, climate, physiography, mining, transporta-
tion, .commerce, government of the state. Illustrated, indexed.

Handy Book for Genealogists, Sixth Edition. Logan, UT: Everton Pub. 1971. Pre-
sented by Dick Lawton. A good reference to genealogical sources in each state.

Hanley, Mike with Ellis Lucia. Owyhee Trails, The West's Forgotten Corner. Caldwell,
ID: Caxton Printers. 1975. Presented by Peggy Mackey. Historical anecdotes from
the area where Idaho, Oregon, Nevada come together. Indexed.

Hansen, Harry. The Civil War. New York: Bonanza Books, 1961. Presented by Marjorie
Grahnert. 650 pages of history. Indexed.

Harrison, J. Houston. Settlers by the Long Grey Trail. Dayton, VA: Joseph Ruebush
Co. 1935. Presented by James and Elizabeth Kirby. A contribution to the history
and genealogy of colonial families of Rockingham County, VA. Some pioneers of 01d
Augusta Co. and their descendants of the family of Harrison and allied lines. A
deed of sale of a plantation on the Delaware went to Isaiah Harrison in 1721. A
large book, indexed.




32 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No 4

Heads of Families, First Census of the U.S. 1790. State enumeration of Virginia:
From 1782 to 1785. Presented by James and Elizabeth Kirby.

Heart of the Valley. A History of Knoxville, Tennessee. Knoxville: East Tenn.
Historical Society. 1976. Presented by Kathy Daniel. An astute history with
photographs, appendix, indexes.

Heaton, Dean. The Heaton Families. 350 Years in America. Baltimore: Gateway
Press. 1982. Presented by Grace Janssen. Hard cover and nearly 1000 pages,
this would be a good research tool for any Heatons.

Historical Collections of the Joseph Habersham Chapter of DAR., Vol. II. Atlanta,
GA. 1910. Presented by James and Elizabeth Kirby. Marriages, wills, deeds in
18 Georgia counties organized before 1796.

Historical Collection of the Georgia Chapters, National Society DAR. Vol, V., At-
lanta. 1949. Presented by James and Elizabeth Kirby. Marriage records of
Greene Co., GA 1787-1875 and Oglethorpe Co., GA 1795-1852.

History of Crook County, Oregon. Prineville, OR: Crook Co. Historical Society,
1981. Illustrated history plus about 800 family histories.

Holbrook, Stewart. Lost Men of American History. New York: Macmillan 1946. Pre-
sented by Peggy Mackey. Stories about men important to the formation of the
nation. Indexed.

Hunt, Herbert and Floyd C. Kaylor. Washington West of the Cascades. Chicago:
S.J. Clarke Pub. Co. 1917. Presented by Peggy Mackey. Three large volumes.
Vol. I is historical and descriptive: explorers, Indians, pioneers, the modern.
45 chapters with pictures, appendix, detailed table of contents but no index.
Vols. I, Il contain biographies of 450 men and are indexed.

Huntley, Paul L. Black Mountain Cowboys. Canon City, CO: Master printers. A
collection of true stories. Illustrated. Presented by Peggy Mackey.

Index to Alabama Wills. 1808-1870. Baltimore: Ceneal. Pub. Co. 1977. Compiled
by Alabama DAR. Alphabetical list of names with county, book, year, page.

James, David. From Grand Mound to Scatter Creek. Olympia, WA: State Capitol His-
torical Assoc. of Washington. 1980. Presented by Peggy Mackey. Samuel and Anna
Maria James left Cornwall in 1843, emigrated to Wisconsin but went by wagon and
ox team to the Oregon Territory, finally settling in Grand Mound (WA). This book
notes many descendants. They hold reunions each August.

Knoxville's First Graveyard, 1800-1879. East Tennessee Historical Society. 1965.
Presented by Kathy Daniel. About 200 tombstone inscriptions with some obituary
comments.

Konrad, J. Italian Family Research. Munroe Fall, OH: Summit Pub. 1980. Intended
to be an introduction for researchers with Italian ancestry.

Leiby, June. Beneath the Mask. Life with the Hutterites. Big Timber, MT: June
Leiby. 1976. Presented by Jim Hill. Written with a sympathy and empathy by a
teacher who lived in a Hutterite commune.




SUMMER 1984 TRAIL BREAKERS 33

Life in Rural America. National Geographic Society. 1974. Presented by Peggy
Mackey. A lovely book with color photos and story from New England, Amish,
Alaska, Georgia, Ozarks. Indexed.

Livestock Brand Book, State of Washington. Department of Agriculture. 1976. Pre-
sented by Peggy Mackey. This big book contains over 10,000 brands with registered
names and addresses. Also laws and explanation of brands.

Lundberg, Ferdinand. America's 60 Families. New York: Vanguard Press. 1937. Pre-
sented by Marjorie Grahnert. A treatise on who controlled the large fortunes and
how they were used.

Macarthur, William J. Knoxville's History. East Tennessee Historical Society.
1978. Presented by Kathy Daniel. History illustrated.

‘Maerz, Claudette. Current Genealogical Publications. Bloomington, MN: Box 37010.
1984. A listing of family histories and where they may be ordered.

Massachusetts Society Sons of the American Revolution. Boston: DAR. 1901 and 1907.
~ "Two volumes. Presented by Marjorie Grahnert. Includes paragraphs about revolu-
tionary ancestors.

McCrone, Guy. Red Plush. The Story of the Moorhouse Family. New York: Farrar,
Straus Co. 1947. Presented by Marjorie Grahnert. Like a novel, starting in
Glasgow, Scotland 1870.

McGrath, Marjorie Pattie. Pioneer in Pigtails. Presented by June Andrews. This
is a charming history of an area (along the north Columbia near Pateros) and of
a family, taken from letters and memories. James Pattie was born in Scotland
1829 but came to Ontario then Michigan. The son James Pattie moved to Washington
Territory. He married Kate Wolford so the book contains some Wolford family
history. Illustrated.

McKoy, Henry B. Wilmington, N.C. Do You Remeber When? Greenfield, SC. 1957.
Presented by James and Elizabeth Kirby. One man reminisces about his town. I1lus.

Meany, Edmund. History of the State of Washington. New York: Macmillan. 1927,
History with maps. illustrations, index.

Meyerson, Martin and Edward Banfield. Boston: the Job Ahead. Cambridge: Harvard
U. Press. 1966. Presented by Marjorie Grahnert. A book about Boston and urban
crisis.

Miller, Nyle and Joseph W. Snell. Great Gunfighters of the Kansas Cowtowns. 1867-
1886. U. of Nebraska Press. 1963. Presented by Peggy Mackey. The intent of the
book is to see 20 of these men in their true perspectives and their roles in the
development of the west. Indexed.

Miséouri, Jefferson County 1850 Census. St. Louis Geneal. Soc. 1972,

Missouri, St. Francois County 1850 Census. St. Louis Geneal. Soc. 1970.

Montesano, Washington, Centennial. 1883-1983. Present by Peggy Mackey. History
with photographs. Surnames: Scammon, Medcalf, Byles, Arland, Luark, Gleeson,
McCabe, Gohl, Shafer, Clemons, Pickering, Wheeler, Fleet, Robertson.

To be continued......




34 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No 4

SURNAME FILE

DUNCAN Elizbeth, m James SMART, dau Margaret b ca 1895 Kelsyth Stirling, Scot ##HAMM

DUNHAM From Donnin Farm, Nor 1829, MN 1867 #¥*DUNHAM

DUNHAM, Eunice 1715-1737 NJ m Ephraim MARTIN, Johathan 1694-1777 NJ m Joan PYATT,
Hannah 1682-1731 NJ m James MARTIN, Benajah 1640-1680 MA, NJ m Elizabeth TILSON,
John 1589-1669 Eng, MA m Susannah KENT, Abigail BARLOW, Thomas Eng, Ralph Eng,

m Elizabeth WENTWORTH, John, Sir 1460 Eng m Elizabeth BOWELT, Robert 1435 Eng,
m Margaret STAFFORD #¥*GILMAN

DUNN John, ca 1823 IN, m Catherine MORGAN OR #¥HAMM

DUNSMOOR 1931 MO *¥#JONAS

DUNSTER MA *¥*GRESSITT

DU PUIS Germain, 1689, m Marie GRANGER, f Martin DU PUIS, mo Marie LANDRY #**HARSHMAN

DU PUIS Marie Joseph, 1744 d Que, h Pierre BREAU, f Germain DU PUIS, mo Marie
GRANGER  3HARSHMAN

DURGAN Laffayette, m Catherine BOARDWELL 1848 WA *#BIRCHILL
du TRIEUX (de TRUYE, TRUAX) Rebecca, NY, m Symon GROAT 3*¥LASH
DURBON Catherine Egbert, m Joseph Bellis COATS #**WALKER

DYHE Nancy, b TN, s John Michael MYSINGER b 1860 TN *¥*REA
DYER OH, IN *¥BIERLY

DYER Mary Jethro, 1846-1923 MO, WA m Joseph CARNAHAN, Samuel DOUTHET 1801-1875 TN,
KS m Permelia CATCHING, Abraham 1765-1828 m Ruthy *¥*YOUNG

DYER VAca 1765, TN 1800, MO 1838, KS 1853 #¥YQUNG

DYSART Mary m George JONES **WORTHINGTON

EAMES Henry Thomas, 1831-1869 Eng, IA, UT, f Samuel EAMES ¥**STOUT
EARLES MO,IA **VILES

EASLEY IL,NC *¥*PORTER

EASLEY ca 1760 Orange Co, VA, Rockbridge Co, VA ¥*PORTER

EASLEY Pearl Belle, 1891-1969 ID,WA, m William Edward STRODE, Manson Calvin m
Anna Katherine STITES #**STRODE

EASTMAN 1840 OH, 1860 MN ¥*%*BADDGOR
EASTMAN Nathanial, b 1679 Salisbury, Essex, MA, d 1760, m Sarah DAVIS 1704 #**MALONEY

EASTMAN Nathaniel, b 1643 Salisbury, Essex, MA, d 1709 MA, m Elizabeth HUDSON 1672
#¥MALONEY

EASTMAN Roger, ca 1611, d 1694, m Sarah SMITH *¥*MALONEY
EASTMAN Ruth, b 1716 Salisbury, Essex, MA, m Benjamin GREELEY 1736-7 ¥**MALONEY
EASTWOOD Eng **GRESSITT




__SUMMER 1984 TRAIL BREAKERS 33

EATON MA (on Mayflower)  s=xHOLROYD

ECKERLEIN Franz Carl Rudolf, Ger 1714-1869 dau Micoline Marie Mathilde b 188k,
Ger, d 1962 CA  33tREAY ‘ '

EDDY Jane, b 1850 Cornwall, Eng. m George B, CHAPPELL 3GERMANN

EDWARDS Rebecca Effie IA 1853-1888  iREAY

EDWARDS Mary, m FrancisABROWN'Eng., Amer, 1630's  =tHAMM ,
ELDRED Mary, b 1645, m ca 1671 RI, d 1729, m Benoni GARDINER sxCHAMBERS
ELDRED Samuel, b 1647 MA, d 1670 RI  sCHAMBERS

ELLIS NJ, SC, IL, MI  ##BAKER

ELLIS IL  #*JENKINS

ELLIS Jesse, b OH, m Sarah SCHOONOVER OH, Persis, b 1847 OH, m Charles A. WEDGWOOD;
1866 MI  #%ROBISON

ELLIOTT Nancy, NC m John S. SIMMONS  ##AUTREY
"ELMORE, VA ca 1790 near Botetourt Co.  #SOLHEIM
ELSERODE/ELTZROTH  Catharine, m Abraham KINZIE/KINTZI  #xHLOUSEK

ELTONHEAD, #OMAN

EIWELL, VT?, NY?, MA  #xHOLROYD
EMERY Wesley, b 1839 ME, m Helen Mae FOSTER, dau Effie Lucinda (or Lucretia)
m Richard CHAPPELL  #GERMANN

EMMERY Margarett, b 1781 VA, m John PAGE 1804 Ross Co., OH, 1i Marion, OH, desc
Jay, Americus, Lucinda, Clinda, Mrs. STINEFIELD  #xCROSWELL

EMERSON - Lucretia Estella, 1858-1943 OR, m Herbert MC NEAL, Silas L. 1821-1863 MD,
m Martha PERSONS  #PORTER
' EMERSON, NY, NH  #tPORTER
EMERSON,  1800-1850 NY, 1850 MI, 1870's D Terr  %PORTER
EMERY Sarah, m John THOMPSON, James m Elizabeth NEWCOMB  ##BELL

ENGEBRETSDATTER ' Eléne, b 1847 Sverstad, Storelvedalen, Nor, m John Christiansen
MESSELT 1865 at Storelvedalen. See MESSELT.  3+HAMM

ENGLISH Mary Anne, b 1810 PA, m James LOUDON 183l PA, d 1851 OH  #xALBERG

ENOCHS Ole, Nor, MI, WA, b Nor m Anna MESSELT b 1878 Nor, d WA 1918, f Enoch OLSON
w d WA 1957. Enoch OLSON m/2 Anne MESSELT.  3HAMM

ENOS Daniel, b 1801 NY, m Francis ? ca 1828. Francis b PA. desc Diana b 1829,
Irene b 1831, Laura b 1833, Ann b 1835, Napoleon b 1839, Sylvester b 1841, Mary
b 184k, Phebe b 1848 Luzerne Co., PA.  3¢BENNETT

EPPES, VA 1630  #xLANDERS
ERVIN, 1939 CO  xxJONAS ,
ESSIG, Ger, Rus, 1900, MI, CO i+MILLER

ESTANCE, . RI or MA  xBAKER .
ESTES, [ESTES GENEALOGY BOOK, John Marion, 1823 IN, 186l IL, James M. d 1866 IL
3+TOWSLEY .



36 TRAIL BREAKERS Yol X, No 4

ETSCH, #xOLSEN

EVANS, ##REISS

EVANS, xJONAS

EVANS, Chester Co., PA  3¢GRESSITT

EVANS Elizabeth, VA? m James NOEL or NOELL #*BARNARD

EVANS  Nancy 1796-187L KY, MO, TN m John STRODE, Samuel 1771-1853 m Mary (Polly)
FOREMAN, Hugh 1730-1808 m Lavinia SIMPSON. ##STRODE

EVERETT John?, Rebecca b 1776 No. Ire, m Prince BRYANT 1798, d 1847 IL. ##LARSON
EVERETT Martha m John LORD  #xBELL
EXON, Eng, OR +#*VILES

FAHRENBUHLER Kristina m John KNITTLE, bur N.W. Butte, NE?, s Andrew or Andreas.
##RODGERS

FAIRBANKS (FAYBANKS) Mary, 1790 NH, Can, WI, m Joseph E. GILMAN m/2 Silas TASKER,
Joseph, 1763-1846 MA, NH, m Phoebe PADDOCK, Ebenezer, 1734-1812 MA, m Elizabeth
DEARTH, Eleazure, 1690-1741 MA, m Martha BULLARD, Eleazure, 1655-17L41 MA, George
1618-1682 Eng, MA, m Mary ADAMS, Johnathan, 1594-1668 Eng, MA, m Grace SMITH,
George, 1552 Eng, m Mary FARRAR, George, 1528 Eng, m Sibyell WADE, Gilbert, 1503
Eng, m Jemmette y John Eng, William, 1455-1518 Eng. 3=tGILMAN

FAIRBANKS, MA, Eng  #xGRESSITT

FALCONER, Halkerton, Sco  3:#GRESSITT

FALLOE, Craiginstown, Sco  #xGRESSITT

FARMER Gregory b ca 1676, m Sarah HUGHES ca 1696 CT?, Margaret b 1706 CT?, m Ford
BARNES, CT or MD 1721 dau Hannah Barnes MITCHELL b ca 1726,

FARRELL Daisy Della b 1881 Collin Co., TX, m 1897 Collin Co., TX, d 1936 Arlington,
TX, h Henry Butler (Cox) WILLIAMS, ##CHAMBERS

FARRELL James ca 182l, Charlotte Co., VA, m BUBSING? VA, d VA, s Joshua +#xCHAMBERS
FARRELL Jennie:A.,, b 1849, Charlotte Co., VA, m Joshua FARRELL Collin Co., TX or
VA, d 1941, Southland, Garza Co., TX. 3CHAMBERS

FARRELL Joel or Joseph, b 1820, Charlotte Co., VA, m Mary Jane NEWCOMB, Charlotte
Co., VA, d VA,  3xCHAMBERS

FARRELL Joshua, b ca 1852, Charlotte Co., VA, m Jennie A. FARRELL, Collin Co., TX,
d Roanoke, VA  3#CHAMBERS
FASSETT, 1848 PA  #xHAMBLEN

FAPT Kathrina, b 1861 Rus, h Paul TSCHETTER, d 192l Drake, Sas, f Jacob FAST
mo Kathrina WALDNER. 3i=tHARSHMAN

FAST (FAUST) Catherine, 1861-1924 Rus, Can, m Paul TSCHETTER, Jacob m Kate WALDNER
368t BROHMAN
FAST, Rus #tHARSHMAN

FAWCETT Benjamin, VA, TN, AR b 1810 VA, d 1868 m Agnes HAWK dau Delilah Elizabeth
b 1860, d 1935 Butlerville, AR.  3HAMM '

FENIMORE Eben, 1810 census, Ross Co., OH, s Wallace b 1843 Sandy, OR, moved to
La Center, WA. 3*CROSWELL

FENNEL Aden b 1825 NY?, Harvey, Edward b 1748, d 1821 FINEL 3#KEIL



SUMMER 1984 TRAIL BREAKERS

37

ADDRESSES OF SUBMITTERS

ALBERG, Lael 27008 N.E. Potter Rd., Battle Ground, WA 9860
AUTREY, Sandra I. 3210 Old Lewis River Rd., Woodland, WA 9867k
BADDGOR, Les D. 3000 N. E. Lhth St., Vancouver, va 98663

BAKER, Barbie 12801 N. E. 111th St., Vancouver, WA 98662

BARNARD, Mary E. 5565 E. Evergreen Blvd. #3406, Vancouver, VA 98661

BELL, Margery E.

BENNETT, V. Colleen 6111 N, E. 70th St., Vancouver, WA 98661
BIERLY, Arthur 154 Wallace Rd., Woodland, WA 9867k

BIRCHILL, Edna Miller 1504 W. Howard, Pasco, WA
BROHMAN, Mrs. Martha 708 W, 36th St., Vancouver,
CHAMBERS, Mr. & Mrs. R. B. 35814 N. E. Washougal
CROSWELL, Lorraine Gill 5909 "W" St., Washougal,
DUNHAM, Jeanie 6902 Riverside Dr. #2, Vancouver,

99301
WA 98660

River Rd., Washougal, WA 98671
WA 98671
WA 98664

DURGAN, Dawn A. M.P. 223 R Skye Rd., Washougal, WA 98671
GERMANN, C. Jane 10209 N. E. 157th Av., Vancouver, WA 98662

" GILMAN, Mrs. Geraldine 15411 E. Mill Plain #C-1L
GRESSITT, Doris M. 20613 N. E. 183rd Av., Battle
HALROYD, Jean G. - 1111 N. W. L9th St., Vancouver,

, Vancouver, WA 9866L
Ground, WA 98604
WA 98663

HAMBLEN, Mrs. Bruce = 6202 S. E. Hans Nagel, Washougal, WA 98671

HAMM, Mrs. Nancy P.0. Box 518L, Bellingham, WA

HARSHMAN, Rose Marie 2818 N. E. Littler Way, Van
HLOUSEK, Jean 801 S. E. 119th Av., Vancouver, WA
JENKINS, W. J. 1208 Ogden Av., Vancouver, WA 98
JONAS, Mrs., Rose Marie 109 N. E. 92nd Av., Vanco
LANDERS, Jo L. 3110 "Z" St,, Vancouver, WA 9866

98227

couver, ViA 98662
98661 '

661

uver, WA 9866L

1

LARSON, Mrs. R. D., Rt. 1 Box LLO, Amboy, WA 98601
LASH, Lorena 1401 Chinook St. W., The Dalles, OR 97058

MALONEY, Evelyn W. 2722 E. Mc Loughlin Bl., Vanc

ouver, WA 98661

MILLER, Mary A. .1019 Columbia Ridge Dr., Vancouver, WA 9866l

OLSEN, Mary F. 8407 Mt. Thielson Av., Vancouver,

WA 9866l

OMAN, Kitty 8701 N. E. Pierce Dr., Vancouver, WA 98662
PORTER, Mildred E, 2001 E, 33rd St., Vancouver, WA 98663

REA, Paulyne A. 3614 "U" St., Vancouver, Wi 986
REAY, Ralph 3218 N. W. 122nd St., Vancouver, WA
REISS, Joyce Simmons 132 Baker Dr., Exton, PA 1
ROBISON, Cheryl 2317 N. E. 112th Av., Vancouver,

63

98665
9341

WA 9866k

RODGERS, A. 23039 S. E. Mc Intosh Rd., Camas, WA 98607

SOLHEIM, Mr, & Mrs. Peter 801 S. E. 119th Av., Vancouver, WA 9866l
STOUT, Nancy 16313 N. E. Caples Rd., Brush Prairie, WA 98606
STRODE, Janet 7207 N. E. 13th Av., Vancouver, WA 98665

TOWSLEY, Doris 7 S. W. 1Lhth Av., Battle Ground,

VILES, Alice A. Rt. 1 Box 636, Scappose, OR 97056

WALKER, Jan 3902 E. 16th, Vancouver, WA 98661

WA 98604

YOUNG, Ila Carnahan 3600 N. E. 86th Av., Vancouver, WA 98662

MARYLAND: Registration in Provincial Families of M
natural descent or legal adoption; from ancestor re
land prior to 4 July 1776. $25.00 must accompany a
to Provincial Families of Maryland, c/o Mrs. Mary K
MD 21122,

aryland is open to all through

sident in the Province of Mary-
pplication. Application request
. Meyer, 297 Cove Rd., Pasadena,



38

TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No &

ANCESTOR CHARTS

Ancestor Chart of Stephen Owen STOUT
Continued from Spring 1984

BABB, Isaac b ca 1783 of Chester Co, PA.

ASH, Julia Ann b 1787 Wagontown, PA; d 21 Mar 1835 Georcetown, PA.

NENKIRK Benjamin b 25 Dec 1754 Mart1nsv11]e VA; m 26 Aug 1787: d 7 May 1840, IN.

HAWKINS, Mary.

HENDERSON, Joseph b 1770 VA; m 1794 Montgomery Co, VA; d 30 July 1816, IN.

McGEE, Jane d 1835 IN.

LINGENFELTER George b 1 Jan 1779 Frederick Co, MD; m 18 June 1805 Fayette, KY;
d 21 Aug 1851 Clay Co, MO.

YORK, Nancy b Oct 1793.Culpepper Co, VA; d 21 Dec 1844 Clay Co, MO.

EVANS, John b ca 1776; m 8 Dec 1804 Madison Co, KY; d 29 Oct 1840 Clay Co, MO.

BRASFIELD/BRASSFIELD, Elizabeth d 3 Aug 1850 Jackson, MO.

BRYANT, James b 1776; m 22 Oct 1796 Hunterdon, NJ.

STOUT, Cathrine Simson b 1774; d 1847.

SHERRIFF, William d 1817 Birmingham, England.

LOXLEY, Thomas m 29 Dec 1819 Hallow, Worcester, England.

HAYWARD, Phoeby chr 18 Dec 1791 Grimley, Worcester, Eng; d Jan 1874.

DUCLOS, Peter b ca 1788.

STOUT, Peter b 14 Apr 1715 New Castle, DE; m 12 June 1739; d 29 Aug 1802 Cane
Creek, NC.

CYPERT/SEIPERT, Margaret b 22 June 1716 Germany; d 31 Oct 1799 Cane Creek, NC.

CHANCY, Daniel b 1796 Pasquotank Co, NC; m 12 Apr 1733/4.

OVERMAN, Anne b 7 Aug 1714 Pasquotank Co, NC.

SMITH, Thomas b 23 Dec 1721, Berkeley, NC.

SAWYER, Esther b ca 1715 of Pasquotank or Perquimans Co, NC.

CHANCY, Daniel. (See #130)

OVERMAN, Anne. (See #131)

PACE, William b 1751 NC; m Franklin Co, NC; d Rutherford Co, TN.

LAMBERT, Ruth.

LOVING, Thomas.

STROOP, Polly.

COLE, Jonathan b 11 Feb 1724 Beverly, MA; m 12 Sep 1759 Uxbridge, MA.

CRONNINSHIELD Elizabeth b 27 Jan 1735 Ipsw1ch MA.

WALKUP, Henderson b 4 Sep. 1725 Framingham, MA.

CLEMENTS, Susannah b 1734 Hopkinton, MA; d 2 Oct 1772 Upton, MA,

VAN ALSTYNE, Jacobus b ca 1738 of Albany, NY; d 1778 Revolutionary War.

LARROWA, Lydia chr 11 Nov 1745 Schoharie, NY.

CASTREE, Zachariah chr 24 Sep 1738 Much Dewchurch Hertordshire, Eng; m 14 June
1764 Allensmore, Herfordshire, Enag: bur 14 Jan 1820 Much Dewchurch Eng.

HITCHINSON, Ann chr 21 Dec 1740 A]lensmore Herfordshire, Eng; bur 20 July 1806/
12 Mar 1809

BEECROFT, Thomas.

DOBSON, Robert chr 1747 York City, York, Eng; m 14 Nov 1768 York City, Eng;
bur 5 Feb 1834 Kinaston on Hull, Enqg.



£

<

SUMMER 1984 TRAIL BREAKERS 39

171.
176

177.
178.
179.
180.
181.
182.
183.
190.
191.
200,
201.
204.
205.
206.
207.
208.

209.
210.
211.
212.-
213.
214.
215.
218.
219.
238.
239.
256.
257.
258.
259.
260.
261.
262.

263.
264,
265.
266.
267.
268.
269.
270.
271.
280.
288.
289.

%%

HADDOCK, Ann b ca 1750 York City: d Kingston on Hull.
KNIGHT, Enos b 29 Dec 1729 Middletown,MA; m 26 June 1750 Middletown,MA; d 1804/
1809.
GOULD, Lois Hawke b Sep 1722 Middletown,MA; d 1788. ,
PEOBODY, Francis b 1 Dec 1694 Middietown,MA; m 27 Jan 1715.
PERKINS, Dorothy b 1695 Ipswich, MA; d 3 May 1771.
PEIRCE/PIERCE Simon b 15 Oct 1707 of Groton, MA; m 16 or 26 May 1737, MA.
PARKER, Susannah b ca 1712 of Groton, MA.
HOBART, Gersham m Grafton, NH.
» Alephia/Sefby.
ASH, Joseph B.
WITAKER Rachel. .
NEWKLRK, Peter'b ca 1727 Martinsville, VA; d ca 1840 Bullitt Co, KY.
SOUSLEY, .Cornelia d ca 1805 Bullitt Co, KY.
HENDERSON, John b 1732; d 1813 Montgomery Co, VA.
DOWNARD, Mary/Polly d ca 1834 Montgomery Co, VA.
McGEE, Robert b Ireland.
, dJane.
LINGENFELTER, George Bernhard b 5 Feb 1736 Steinweiler, Germany; m 10 Feb 1761
MD; d Oct 1805 Lexington, KY.
BRUNNER, Anna Barbara b Frederick Co, MD.
YORK, John b ca 1748.
» Nancy.
EVANS Benjamin b ca 1740; d before 1 Jan 1806 VA.
ESTES, Elizabeth.
BRASFIELD Roy b ca 1752; wp 18 Oct 1796, KY.
ELY, Mary. .
STOUT James b 17323 m 27 Feb 1755; d 1810.
STOUT, Cathrine b 1737
HAYWARD William b ca 1766; m 17 Feb 1791 YHorcester, Eng; d 1826 Worcester, Enq.
PARKINS, Elizabeth.
STOUT, Samue1 b ca 1676 Middletown, NJ; d 1733.
, Margaret b 1678; d 1730.
CYPHER, Lawrence.
, Margaret.
CHANCY, Edmund b ca 1677 NC; d 1754 Pasquotank Co, NC.
KEELE/KEILE ,Sarah b ca 1667 NC.
OVERMAN, Ephraim'b 9 Mar 1681/2 Wethersfield, CT; m 13 May 1708 Pasquotank Co,
NC; d 9 Apr 1732 Pasquotank Co, NC.
BELMAN Sarah b 28 Aug 1688 Pasquotank Co, NC.
SMITH, James b ca 1700 of Berkeley, NC.
BOND, Susannah b ca 1704 Surry, VA.
SAWYER ‘Robert.
, Frances.
CHANCY Edmund (See #260)
KEELE/KEILE. Sarah (See #261)
OVERMAN, Ephraim (See #262)
BELMAN;, Sarah (See #263)
PACE, James b 1722 Edgecombe Co, NC.
COLE, Jonathan b 2 Sep 1699 Beverly, MA; m 1 Jan 1722; d 20 Feb 1779 Beverly,~UA
STONE Mariam b 9 Apr 1695 Beverly, MA; bur 5 Mar 1779. KL
CROWNSHJEMD¢~R1chard*b 28 Dec 1708 Boston MA; m 1734,
*"DAY, E11zabeth chr 21 July 1717 Wantace, Berks, Eng.

*¥#*ANCESTOR CHARTS NEEDED#*##



40 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No 4
292. NALKgP, George b 6 Jan 1690 Framingham, MA; m 29 Apr 1724/5 Sudbury, MA; d 3 Nov
1748. '
293. GRAVES, Sarah b 1694 Sudbury, MA.
296. VAN ALSTINE, Lammert chr 30 Apr 1710 Albany, NY: m 29 Oct 1733.
297. VAN VALKENBURG, Margarita chr 27 Sep 1713 Albany, NY. - ;
298, LARROWA, Simeon chr 15 July 1711 Kingston, NY; m 6 Dec 1744 Schoharie, NY.
299. VAN VALKENBURG, Jannetjie chr 28 Oct 1716 Schenectady, NY. :
332. CASTREE, Zachariah b ca 1707 Much Dewchurch, Herfordshire, Eng: m 24 Nov 1734,
333. MARTEN, Elizabeth b ca 1713 Much Dewchurch, Herfordshire, Eng; bur 23 Oct 1770.
334. HITCHINSON/HUTCHINSON, Thomas chr 18 May 1713 Kilpeck, Herfordshire, Eng; m 23
Feb 1739 Much Dewchurch, Eng; bur 4 Apr 1793 Much Dewchurch, Eng.
335. DANIEL, Ann b ca 1717 Much Dewchurch, England; bur 8 Sep 1793 Much Dewchurch, Eng.
352. KNIGHT, Benjamin b 21 Aug 1692 Topsfield, MA; m 8 Jan 1719 Essex, MA.
353. FULLER, Ruth b 5 July 1697 Salem, MA; d 26 Apr 1774 Essex, MA.
354, GOULD, Nathaniel b ca 1697 Salem, MA: m 1 Dec 1720; d 1746 Salem, MA.
355. FRENCH, Elizabeth b 11 Aug 1698 Salem, MA; d 1746 Salem, MA.
356. PEOBODY, Francis. :
357, ESTES, Sarah. i .
358. PERKINS, Abraham b 1640 Ipswich, MA; m 16 Oct 1661; d 27 Apr 1722.
359. BROMSLEY/BEAMSLEY, Hannay b 13 Dec 1643 Boston, MA; d 16 Oct 1734.
360. PIERCE/PEIRCE, Ephraim b 15 Oct 1673 Groton, MA.
361. WHITNEY, Mary b 1 July 1675 Groton, MA; d 29 Dec 1749. :
400. NEWKIRK, Barent chr 13 Oct 1689 Kingston, NY; m 23 May 1713; d Martinberg, VA.
401. VAN BUNTSCHOOTEN, Rebecca chr 28 Jan 1692 Kingston, NY. ' '
410. DOWNARD, Thomas.
416. LINGENFELTER, John George b 24 Dec 1700 Germany; m 17 Apr 1725 Steinweiler, Germany
d ca 1776 Frederick, MD.
417. DEGEN, Eva Magdalena.
418. BRUNNER, Henry d 1776.
419, » Anna Barbara.
424, EVANS, William b ca 1710 VA.
425, » Grace.
426. ESTES, Elisha.
427. » Mary.
428, BRASFIELD, Edward.
429. » Nancy.
436. STOUT, David b 1706 Hopewell, NJ: m 1726 Hopewell, NJ; d Dec 1788 Morris, NJ.
437. LARRISON, Elizabeth b ca 1710; d ca 1772. .
438. STOUT, John b 1713 Hunterdon Co, NJ; m 1746 Hunterdon, NJ; d 7 June 1780 Hunter-
' don, NJ. ' ‘
439, » Rachel b ca 1718.
512. STOUT, Peter b 1654 Gravesend, NY: m 12 Dec 1670 Middletown, NJ; d 1703 Middle-
town, NJ. , . :
513. BULLEN, Mary b 1655 Middletown, NJ. ‘ _
520. CHANCY, Edmund b ca 1634 England; d 1680 Albemarle, NC.
522. KEELE/KEILE/KAILE, Thomas b ca 1641 Island of Bermudas; d 1682/1683 Cartaret, NC.
523. » Mary b ca 1645 Pasquotank Co, NC; d 1725 Pasquotank Co, NC.
524. OVERMAN, Jacob b ca 1652 of Wethersfield, CT; m 25 Oct 1677 Wethersfield, CT;
wp 12 Sep 1715 Perquimans Co, NC.
525. , Hannah b ca 1654; d 22 Feb 1692 Wethersfield, CT.
526. BELMAN, John b ca 1662 Pasquotank Co, NC; m 19 Oct 1687: d 1706.
527. WILSON, Sarah'b ca 1666 Pasquotank Co, NC.
528. SMITH, James b ca 1674 of Berkeley, NC.



SUMMER 1984 TRAIL BREAKERS 41

529.
530.

560.
561.
576.
577.
580.

581.
582.
583.
584.
585.
592.
593.
594.

596

597.
598.
599.
664.

665.
668.

669.
704.
705.
706.
707.
708.
709.
710.
711.
716.
717.
718.
719.
720.
721.
722.

723.
800.

801.

802.
803.

HARRIS, Ann b ca 1678 Berkeley, NC.

- BOND, Samue] b ca 1677 Surry Co, VA: wp 12 Sep 172] Perqu1nans Co, NC,

» Elizabeth b ca 1680 Surry Co, VA.
PACE -George b 1694; m 1715; d ]742 Edqecombe Co, NC.
, Obedience b ca 1694."
COLE Soloman b ca'1660 of Warw1ck, RI.
wEEDEN/WEEDON, Mary.chr 17 Apr 1667 Boston, MA:; d 11 Jan 1715,

‘;CROWNINSHIELD/KRONENSCHELDT, Johann Kasper Richter chr 22 June 1661 Leipzig,

Germany; m 5 Dec 1694 Lynn, MA; d 19 Dec 1711.

ALLEN, Elizabeth b ca 1672 Lynn, MA.

DAY, Joseph b ca 1685 Wantage, Berkshire, England.
, Martha b 1689 Wantage, Berkshire, England.

" WALKUP, George b ca 1663 Framingham, MA; m 14 Nov 1683; d 1748.

STIMPSON/STIMSON, Naomi b ca 1662 Reading, MA.

VAN ALSTYNE, Isaac b ca 1669 of Kinderhook, NY; m 20 Feb 1698.

VAN VALKENBURG, Jannetje b ca 1676, Albany, NY.

VAN VALKENBURG, Isaac b 4 July 1686 Albany, NY; m 12 May 1705.

VAN SLUYCK, Lyd1a b ca 1683 Albany, NY.

LARROWA/LE ROY, Leonard Treny Jonas b 15 Sep 1674 St. Joseph, Quebec, Canada;
m 28 Sep 1703 Kingston, NY; d 1760 Lancaster Co, PA.

ZIELLE/UZILLE, Maria Oeycke b ca 1687 Staten Island, NY.

VAN VALKENBURG, Isaac (See #594)

VAN SLUYCK, Lydia {See #595)

CASTREE, Zachariah chr 9 June 1678 Brimfield, Herfordshire, Eng; m 5 June 1705
St. N1cho]as, Eng; bur 23 Mar 1755 Much Dewchurch Herfordsh1we England.
EATON, Ann b ca 1682 Much Birch, Herfordsh1re Eng; bur 15 Apr 1758 Much Dew-

church England.
HITCHINSON Crispin chr 9 Nov 1684 Much Dewchurch, Eng; m 23 June 1710 St. Dever-
eaux, Herfordsh1re, England; bur 1 May 1721 K11p1ck Herfordshire, Enaland.
PRITCHARD Sarah b ca 1688 St. Devereaux, Herfordshire, England.
KNIGHT, Ph1111p chr 27 DBec 1669 Topsf1e1d MA; d Topsf1e]d MA.
TOWNE, Rebecca b.2 Feb 1668 Topsfield, MA.
FULLER Thomas b3 ‘May 1671 Salem, MA; d 1753.
ANDREWS Elizabeth b ca 1673 Salem MA
GOULD, James b 8 Feb 1667 Char]estown MA.
Deborah b ca 1671 Salem, MA.

' FRENCH Humphrey.

, Abigail.
PERKINS John b 8 Nov 1609 Hilmorton, Warwick, England; d 14 Dec 1686 Ipswich, MA.
EVELETH, Elizabeth b ca 1616 Ipswich, MA; d 27 Sep 1684 Ispwich, MA. ‘
BEAMSLEY ‘William. -

» Ann.
PEIRCE/PIERCE, Daniel b 1 Jan 1640 Watertown, MA; d 1723 Watertown, MA.
Elizabeth b 1642 Groton, MA,
WHITNEY, Joshua b 15 Feb 1635 Watertown, MA; m. 30 Sep 1672 Watertown, MA; d 7 Aug
1719 Watertown, MA. .
TARBELL, Abigail b ca 1650 Watertown, MA.
VANHNIEUWKIRK Cornelis Gerretse b ca 1662 Long Island, NY m ca 1683; d 1695/6
urley, NY

_ KUNST; Jannetje Janz chr 24 Feb 1664 Kingston, NY.
"VAN BUNTSCHOOTEN, Teunis Elias.

, Gerretje.



42 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No 4

832. LINGENFELTER, Conrad d 1703 Steinweiler, Germany.

833. , Anna Catherine.

834. DEGEN, Niclaus. ,
872. STOUT, Jonathan b 1660 Gravesend, NY; w 27 Aug 1685; wp 25 Mar 1723 Hopewell, NJ.
873. BOLLEN/BOLLEN Anna Throckmorton b ca 1665 Middlieton, NJ.

876. STOUT, James b ca 1689 Monmouth Co, NJ; m 17123 d 1727; bur Hunterdon NJ.

877. SIMPSON Catherine b 1692; d 1749.
1024. STOUT, Richard b ca 1604 Nottingham, Eng; m ca 1644 New Amsterdam; wp 23 Oct 1705

Middletown, NJ.

1025. PRINCE, Penelope b ca 1622 Amsterdam, Holland; d 1732 Middoetown, NJ.
1026. BULLEN, James b ca 1630 England; d 1683 Woodbridge, NJ.
1027. VANQUELLIN , Anne b ca 1633 England.
1048. OVERMAN, Edward
1054. WILSON, Robert.
1055. BLOUNT, Anne b ca 1640.
1058. HARRIS, David b 1670 Berkeley, NC; m 28 Dec 1695.
1059. ELLES, Elizabeth b ca 1674 Berkeley, NC.
1120. PACE, John b ca 1688 of Edgecombe Co, NC; d 1627.
1121. LOWE, Elizabeth b ca 1690 of Edgecombe Co, NC.
1152. COLE, John b ca 1636 of Rhode Island.
1153. , Ann b ca 1642.
1154. WEEDON, Edward b ca 1626 England.
1155. COLE, Elizabeth b ca 1628 England.
1160. CROWNINSHIELD, Johann Casper b ca 1634 of Leipzig, Germany.
1161. HAHN, Maria b ca 1638 of Anneberg, Germany.
1162. ALLEN, Jacob (Capt) b 22 Feb 1653 Salem, MA; d 1712.
1163. CLIFFORD, Elizabeth b ca 1652 Salem, MA: d before 1706.
1170. STIMSON, James (Dr.) b ca 1636 Reading, MA; m 18 Apr 1661; d 1691 Reading, MA.
1171. LEFFINGWELL, Naomi b 8 Nov 1638 Cambridge, MA; d 28 Mar 1681.
1184. VAN ALSTYNE, Jan Martense b ca 1615 Netherlands; d 1698 Kinderhook, NY.
1185. HARMENSE, Dirckje b ca 1625 of NY; d 1682 Kinderhook, NY.
1186. VAN VALKENBURG, Jochem Lambertse chr 4 Nov 1646 New Amsterdam, NY.
1187. VROOMAN, Eva Hendrickse b ca 1651 Holland; d 1706 Albany, NY.
1188. VAN VALKENBURG, Jochem Lambertse (See #1186)
1189. VROOMAN, Eva Hendrickse (See #1187) v
1190. VAN SLYCK, Jacques Cornelius b 1640 Canajoharie, NY; d 1690 NY.
1191. RYCKMAN, Grietje b 1644 Albany, NY: d 1695.
1192. LE ROY, Simeon b ca 1640 Creances ,Normandy, France; m 3 Sep 1668 Wuebec, Quebec,
. Canada d Kingston, NY.

1193. DES CHALETS C]aude/B]and1na b 1651 Maillezais, Vendee, France.
1194, ZIELLE/UZILLE Peter b 1659 Mannheim, Germany: m 6 Apr 1686 Staton Is, NY.
1195. DAMEN, Cornelia b 1666 Brooklyn, NY.
- 1196. VAN VALKENBURG, Jochem Lambertse (See #1186)

1197. VROOMAN, Eva Hendrickse (See 1187)

71198. VAN SLYCK, Jacques Cornelius (See #1190)

1199. RYCKMAN, Grietje (See #1191)
1328. CASTREE, Zachariah b ca 1642 Shropshire, Eng: m 17 June 1677 Herfordshire, Eng:

bur 13 Aug 1684 Brimfield, Herfordshire, England.

1329. LUCE/LUKE, Margaret b ca 1650 Brimfield, Eng; bur 10 June 1715 Brimfield, Eng.
1336. HITCHINSON, Simeon b ca 1656 Much Dewchurch, England; bur 16 Sep 1699, Much Dewch.
1337. , Mary b ca 1660 Much Dewchurch Eng; bur 2 Feb 1708/09 Much Dewchurch.
1408. KNIGHT, Philip b 1646 of Topsfield, MA.

#*%#TURN IN YOUR ANCESTOR CHARTS TODAY:#%*



SUMMER 1984 TRAIL BREAKERS 43

1409. WILKINS, Margaret/Margery chr 12 Dec 1648/9 Dorchester, MA,
1410. TOWNE, Edmund.

1411. , Mary.

1412. FULLER Thomas b 30 Apr 1644 WOburn, MA; d Mar 1721.

1413. RICHARDSON Ruch b 14 Apr 1647 Woburn, MA

1416. GOULD, Thomas b 1639 Salem, MA.

1417, , Elizabeth b ca 1693 Salem, MA.

1440, PEIRCE/PIERCE Anthony b 1609 Norw1ch England; m 1633; d 9 May 1678 Watertown, MA,
1447, , Ann b 1612 England; d °O Jan 1682/3.

1444, VHITNEY, John b 1589 Islsworth, Eng; d 1 June 1673 Watertown, MA.

1445, , Elinor/Ellen b ca 1599 Eng; d 11 May 1659 Watertown, MA,

1446. TARBELL/TARBALL, Thomas b ca 1616: d 11 June 1678 Groton, MA.

1447, , Mary b ca 1620;: d 29 Apr 1674 Groton, MA.

1600. VAN NIEUWKERCK, Gerret Corne]1sse b ca 1635 S]lchtenhorst Holland; wp 4 Mar
- 1695/6 Hur]ey, NY.

1601. SLECHT, Chieltie Cornelissen b Slichtenhorst, Holland: d Hurley, NY.

1602. KUNST, Jan Barentsen.

1603. SLECHT, Jacomyntje.

1664. LINGENFELTER, Johann Daniel d 1675 Steinweiler, Germany.

1665. Utilia b 1616 Steinweiler, Germany, bur 21 May 1719

1744, STOUT, Richard (See #1024)

1745._‘PRINCE Penelope (See #1025)

1746. BULLEN, James (See #1026)

1747. .VANQUELLIN, Anne (See #1027)

1752. STOUT, David b 1665 Middletown, NY; m 1688.

1753. ASHTON, Rebecca b ca 1675 Middletown, NY.

2048. STOUT, John of Nottinghamshire, England.

2049. GEE, Elizabeth.

2050. PRINCE, (Rev) of Sheffield, Eng and Amsterdam, Holland.

2054, VAUQUELLIN, Robert.

2055, » Jeane,

2110. BLOUNT, Thomas b ca 1612 Sodington, Eng; m ca 1628 Eng; d 1706 NC.

2111. WILSON, Ann.

2240. PACE, R1chard II b 1638 Charles City, VA; m 1662.

2241. KNOWLES Mary b 9 Apr 1641 Henrico Co, VA

2242. LOWE, w111iam d ca 1720 Bertie Co, NC.

2243, , Ann.

2310. COLE, Samuel b ca 1601 England.

2311. GREEN, Margaret b ca 1611,

2324. ALLEN, Hope b 1625 Boston, MA; wp 3 May 1677.

2325. Rachel b 1626 Boston; d 1667.

2326. CLIFFORD John b ca 1630 Salem, MA.

2327. Elizabeth b ca 1631.

2342. LEFFINGWELL Michael chr 19 Feb 1603 Eng; d 22 Mar 1687 Woburn, MA,
2343, , Isabel b ca 1616 Eng; d 17 Nov 1671 Woburn, MA.

2368. VAN ALSTYNE Martin.
2370. HARMENSE, Harmen
2372. VAN VALKENBURG Lambert Jochemse b ca 1616 Holland; d NY.
2373. , Annatie b ca 1620; d 17 Sep 1704 Albany, NY.
2374. VROOMAN, Hendrick Bartholomeus b 1618 Netherlands; d 9 Feb 1689/90 Leiden, HoTland.
2375. JOHANNIS, Geertruy b ca 1622 Leiden, S. Holland; d 1659/1664.
2380. VAN SLYCK, Cornelius Antonissen b ca 1614 Beverwyck, NY; m Mohawk Castle, NY;
d 1676.
2381, , OLSTOCK/ALSTOCK (OTS-TOSH) b 1618 Mohawk Castle, NY: dau of Mohawk Chief.

2382. TYCKMAN, Harman Janse.
To be continued.......



44 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X, No 4

QUERIES

Queries are accepted free from members and non-members alike and will be run in each
TRAIL BREAKERS as space permits. In receipt of an answer to your query, please show
your appreciation with a note of how the information helped you and/or a 20¢ stamp.
The following abbreviations will be used -

aft - after ' Co. - County gf - grandfather (gmo, etc) p - parents
anc - ancestor crspd - correspondence 9gf - great-grandfather prob - probably
b - born v W - Civil War gp - grandparents rec - record
bap - baptised d - died h - husband RW - Rev. War
bet - between dau - daughter info - information s - son
bef - before desc - descendant 1i - lived sis - sister
bpl - place of birth div - divorced m - married sol - soldier
bro - brother’ dpl - place of death  m/1 - married first (m/2) sroms - surnames
bur - buried f - father mo - mother Twp ~ Township
ca - circa, about fam - family mov - moved unk - unknown
cem - cemetery f-i-1 - father-in-law (mo-i-1) v - wife
cen - census g - great nm - name xch - exchange
LANE Lost in the Portland area; children of Leslie and Grace Lane b in the
1920s.
IRVINE A Maine friend wants connection with desc of a John Irvine who was in

Portland at the time it was named for his city in Maine.
Frances Harris, 8710 Middle Way, Vancouver, WA 98664

POMROY Seeking desc of John & Jane Pomroy who came to Lake Linden, MI, from
Devon-Cornwall in 1864,
Delmar Harris, 8710 Middle Way, Vancouver, WA 98664

60) ¢ John (Jack) Cox b ca 1858 in Can, son of Thomas and Frances (Oughton)
OUGHTON Cox who went to Can from Eng 1850 or 1851. He was bro of Jennie Eliz-
FRANCIS beth (Cox) Francis (my grandmother). He mov to Kimeo Twp., Wa. Co, KS

with pts & sib from Grey Co, Can, 1896. He later mov to Caldwell or

Pocatella, ID. Need dates and place of b m d. Need date and place of

b in Eng of his pts Thomas b ca 1820 & Frances Ooughton b ca 1821.
Lillian Osgood, 1012 N.E. 63rd St., Vancouver, WA 98665

~ PEUK/PENK  Seeking info on p of & place of birth in Ger where Henriette Peuk was
-THEEDE b 1860, m Nickolas (Claus Jacob) Theede ca 1880, 1i in Fremont, Dodge Co,
NE. Had 3 children, Louis b 1884, William b 1890, Minnie b 1891.
Delillah Knight, 3205 E. McLoughlin Blvd., Vancouver, WA 98661




SUMMER 1984 TRAIL BREAKERS . 45

HARRIS Need p of Louisa A. Harris b ca 1814 KY d 18 Mar 1898 at Naperville,
THOMPSON Dupage Co, IL, m John B. Thompson ca 1840-42,
PRATHER Searching for p of Edward (Ned) Prather b 3 Aug 1795 KY. M 18 Oct 1819
HARRISON KY to Maria Harrison, d ca 1879, 83 yrs, IL.
BRINKLEY Need p of Sarah C. Brinkley b 11 May 1862 MO, d 5 Sep 1946 Seattle, WA,
FLETCHER bur Deer Park, WA. Her f Charles Brinkley ? her mo Mary Ann Fletcher ?

Will reimburse for copies and postage.

E. June Andrews, 10021 N.E. 39th Ave., Vancouver, WA 98665

GARWOOD The following was torn out of an old Bible & found loose inside of the

BAKER old Garwood Bible with no clues as to the location., William Baker de-
parted this life Jan 15, 1824; William Baker was b Mar 19, 1748; Amey

WILLIAMSON Clay Williamson was b Aug 23, 1758; William Baker & Amey Clay Williamson
were m Jan 15, 1774; Aldin Baker was b Apr 8, 1776; Amey Clay Baker was
b Jun 20, 1778; Nancy Baker was b Jul 22, 1780; Elizabeth Baker was b
Oct 20, 1782; William Baker was b Jun 20, 1784; Patsey Baker was b Mar
8, 1786; Susannah Baker was b Mar 12, 1788; Benjamin Baker was b Jun 4,
1790; Polly Baker was b May 20, 1794; William Baker was b Dec 7, 1797;
Amey Clay Baker was b Apr 2, 1802 John Baker was b Jun 21, 1803. 1If
you feel this is your family please contact:

Don Graham, 5702 N.E. 88th Ave., Vancouver, WA 98662

R o cG

HELPHENSTINE/ Need pts of Elizabeth Helphenstine (Helfenstine) b ca 1796 VA. Was her
HELFENSTINE f Peter P. or Philip J. ? They mov to Madison Co, OH ca 1806. She m

FISHER Richard Fisher 11 Feb 1813. She d 16 Aug 1879 IA., Also need the pts
of Richard Fisher b DE ca 1787. Is desc of Hendrick Fisher of NJ.
ALLEN Seeking info on Allen family of WV. Children: son b 1823, dau 1826,

Ellen Jane b 1828, George T. b 1830, Eviline C. b1831, Samuel & William
b 1835, Martha b 1836, Morris b 1838, all b in WV,
BENNETT(T) Need pts of George W. Bennett b Christain Co, KY ca 1805. M Lurana

PRICE Price 28 Oct 1828 Posey Co, IN. Homesteaded in Yamhill Co, OR 1852,
d Wasco Co, OR 1860's. Had 9 children b IN, WI & OR.

BICKLE Need pts of Anthony Bickle b 1790 VA, d ca 1858 OH, & his wife Dinah

CHAPPELL Chappell b 19 May 1797 NC, d 27 Oct 1874 OH.

EATON Need pts of Elizabeth Eaton b 1783 VA, m 1803 William Price, KY, d 6

PRICE Oct 1865 Posey Co, IN. Will reimburse for copies & postage.

Mary L. Geoghegan, P.O. Box 4068, Vancouver, WA 98662

BROWN Need pts of Lavina Brown b ca 1820 TN. M Rev Robert T. Reeves bef 1848

REEVES TN. Dau Marilda Jane Reeves b 25 Apr 1850 TN, m Rev Darius Emmet Sewell

SEWELL 27 May 1868 Overton Co, TN,

PIERCE Need pts of Susan Pierce b 22 Sep 1794/5 Carter Co, Tn. M Edward
Prothero Reeves 1815 Carter Co, TN.

HULL Need info on William Jackson Hull of NC, had son Jesse Hull b 2 Sep 1772

STALEY Raligh, Wake Co, NC, m (1) Rebecca Staley, need info on Rebecca.

E.W. Maloney, 2722 E. McLoughlin, Vancouver, WA 98661



46

TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol X, No 4

INDEX

- The Alphabetical listings of the Surname File and the New Books

are

Abbot/Abbott, 10,
11,16

Ackley, 12

Adams, 4,18

Addison, 4

Ah, 17

A'Hern, 10

Alberg, 21

Allen, 41,42,43,
45 '

Alstock, 43

Anderson, 8,21,23

Andrews, 33,41,45

Archilles, 11

Arland, 33

Arnold, 21

Ash, 38,39

Athenour, 12

Babb, 38
Bacon, 26,27
Baer, 10
Bailey, 11,17
Bainbridge, 11,12
Baker, 3,45
Banfield, 33
Barker, 14
Barlow, 9
Bates, 13
Battersby, 18
Beall, 10

_ Beamsley, 40,41
Beantor, 27
Beck, 8
Becker, 21
Beecroft, 38
Beers, 6
Beeson, 9
Belman, 39,40
Bennett, 8,45
Berry, 18
Bickle, 45
Bind, 21
Bird, 10
Birtch, 17
Blackwood, 8

not listed here.

Blake, 16
Bleibel, 21
Blount, 42,43
Bohu, 20
Bollen, 42
Bond, 39,41
Boog, 21
Boyle, 8

Boze, 20
Brasfield, 39,48
Brassfield, 38

Brinkley, 45

Brock, 12
Brogan, 21
Bromsley, 40
Brook, 20
Brown, 11,21,45
Brosnan, 5
Brunner, 39,40
Bryant, 38
Bullen, 40,42,43
Bullerkist, 18
Burley, 21
Butler, 21
Byars, 14
Bybee, 10
Byles, 33
Bynne, 20

Campbell, 16,19,
22

Canby, 10

Carr, 9

Casper, 19

Castree, 38,40,41,
42

Chancy, 38,39,40

Chappell, 45

Charley, 22

Charreron, 18

Chase, 20

Clancey, 20

Clements, 38

Clemons, 33

Clifford, 42,43

Cline, 14

Clinton, 11
Clung, 27
Coburn, 30
Cocke, 27
Coffroth, 11
Cole, 38,39,41,
42,43
Collings, 8
Conard, 16
Conely, 20
Conizon, 21
Cook, 8
Cought, 13 .
Cox, 11,20,21,44
Crane, 11
Crawford, 10,12
Crowninshield, 38
Crownshield, 39,
41,42
Cummings, 20
Curtin, 17
Cypert, 38,39

Damen, 42
Daniels, 16,32,33,
40
Darling, 9
Davidson, 8,10,12
Davis, 18
Day, 39,41
Deaner, 21
Deardorff, 14
Degen, 40,42
Delan, 9
Delsroot, 20
DeNevere, 9
DesChalets, 42
Dietrich, 19
Dodson, 38
Donner, 10
Dooley, 20
Dorsey, 17
Downard, 39,40
Downey, 8
Dowing, 6
Downing, 4,9

Duback, 10,11
DuBois, 11
Duclos, 38
Dupuis,. 17
Durgan, 8,9
Durgin, 9,10,12

Eaton, 41,45
Ebstein, 8
Eddings, 8,9,12
Edwards, 21
Eichenlaub, 10
Ekstein, 8
Elderkin, 9
Elles, 42

Ely, 39

Estes, 39,40
Evans, 38,39,40
Eveleth, 41

Fales, 10
Faulds, 10
Felton, 30
Ferguson, 20
Fisher, 45
Flanders, 9
Fleet, 33
Fletcher, 12,45
Foley, 21
Foster, 8,18
Framon, 21
Francis, 44
Fraser, 10
French, 29,40,41
Frier, 20
Fuller, 40,41,43

Gable, 10
Garwood, 45
Gee, 43
Geoghegan, 3,45
Gilman,3,7
Gleeson, 33
Glover, 11
Gohl, 33

Gong, 18



SUMMER 1984

TRAIL BREAKERS

47

Goodwin, 18

Goss, 9

Gould, 39,40,41,
43

Graham, 45 .

Grahnert, 29,30,
31,33

Graves, 40

Gray, 16,17

Green, 43

Greene, 11,17

Grover, 15

Haddock, 39
Hadfield, 21
Hahn, 42
Hamilton, 16
Hansee, 20
Hargreaves-Mawd-
sley, 30
Harmense, 43
Harris, 3,41,42,
44,45
Harrison, 8,13,
31,45
Harrold, 11
Harshman, 3
Harty, 14
Hathaway, 18
Hatten, 11
Hatton, 16
Hawk, 16
Hawkins, 38
Haycock, 10
Hayne, 11
Hayward, 38,39
Hazeltine, 7
Hazzard, 12
Helphenstine/
Helfenstine,
45
Henderson, 20,
38,39
Henslee, 19
Henrichsen, 8,9,
11
Hester, 16
Hitchinson, 38,
40,41,42
Hobart, 39
Hodges, 12
Holly, 20
Holstine, 29
Holtman, 11

Holverson, 3
Homes, 10
Howard, 17
Huebner, 9
Huelsdonk, 31
Hull, 45
Humphrey, 16
Hutchinson, 40
Hutt, 9

Ide, 8
Iley, 22
Ingals, 12
Irvine, 44
Isham, 14

Jacobs, 12
Jackson, 22
James, 32
Janssen, 32
Joe, 17
Johannis, 43
Joyce, 20

Kaile, 40
Kaylor, 32
Keele, 39,40
Keile, 39,40
King, 18
Kirby, 29,30,31,
32,33
Kloeb, 20
Knight, 3,19,39,
40,41,42,44
Knopf, 30
Knott, 8,10
Knowles, 43
Kress, 20
Kronenscheldt, 41
Kunst, 41,43

Lai, 17

Lamb, 9,11
Lambert, 19,38
Landers, 3

Lane, 21,44
Larrison, 40
Larrowa, 38,40,41
Lee, 4,5,6

Leen, 21

Leffingwell, 42,43

LeRoy, 41,42
Lewis, 26
Liebert, 11

Lingenfelter, 38,

39,40,42,43
Lockwood, 30
Lough, 10
Louis, 18
Loving, 38
Lowe, 42,43
Loxley, 38
Luark, 33
Luce, 42
Lucia, 31
Ludington, 30
Luke, 42

Mackey, 29,30,31,
32,33
Maloney, 3,45
Mantell, 19
Marcier, 17
Marten, 40
Martin, 20
Mason, 21,26
Maxson, 19
Mayers, 11
Medcalf, 33
Meyers, 12
Michaelson, 21
Millen, 20
Mires, 13,14
Mohler, 10
Monroce, 27
Moore, 8
Morrison, 16
Morrow, 29
Morten, 19
Morton, 14
Moy, 17
Mulholland, 10

McAllister, 9
McCabe, 33
McCall, 9
McCarty, 8
McCauley, 10
McConahay, 21
McConnell, 18
McFarland, 14
McKay, 10
McLaughlin, 7
McGee, 29,38
McGhine, 21
McIntosh, 10
McIrvin, 21
McKewon, 21

McKimm, 16
McLevy, 21

Neel, 13

Newile, 27
Newhall, 7
Newkirk, 38,39,40
Newlin, 16
Newman, 26,27

Nicholson, 8,9,10,11,12

Noonun, 21
Nuttall, 5
Nuttle, 21
Nye, 9

O'Brien, 21
0'Connell, 21
0'Connor, 20
Oestenle, 21
0'Kane, 18
Oliver, 9,10
Olstock, 43
Osgood, 44
Ost, 23
Otte, 11
Oughton, 44

Overman, 38,39,40,42

Pace, 38,39,41,42,43

Paddock, 8,10
Padduck, 11
Palmer, 17,18
Pancoast, 20
Parker, 39
Parkins, 39
Patterson, 19
Pattie, 33
Patton, 20
Pattrick, 20
Payne, 10
Pearson, 14
Peat, 22

Peirce, 39,40,41,43

Penk, 44
Peobody, 39,40

Perkins, 6,39,40,41

Person, 26
Pettes, 8

Peuk, 44
Pickering, 33
Phillips, 26,27
Phinney, 29

Pierce, 39,40,41,43,45

Poe, 11



48

TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol X, No 4

Pomroy, 44

Ponomonkoff, 20

Powell, 17
Prather, 45
Presler, 11
Presley, 21
Pressler, 9
Price, 10,45
Prince, 42,43
Pritchard, 41
Proebstel, 8

Racrever, 8
Ranke, 11
Rash, 13
Rask, 3, 28
Reams, 14
Reeves, 45
Reynolds, 30

Richardson, 19,43

Riggs, 16
Riley, 21
Rima, 8

Robb, 19
Roberts, 14
Robertson, 33

Robinson, 8,16,20

Roosevelt, 30
Roseneranty, 8
Rourk, 12
Ruppel, 20
Russell, 30
Ryan, 9
Ryckman, 42

Sankey, 21.
Sawtelle, 17
Sawyer, 38,39
Saye, 30 '
Scammon, 33
Scavenius, 29
Schalben, 16
Schlegel, 19
Schmidt, 20
Schuele, 9

NEBRASKA:

Sears, 14
Seipert, 28
Senseney, 20
Seplyanna, 22
Sewell, 45
Shaeben, 12
Shafer, 33
Shaw, 9
Sheley, 8
Shepard, 4,5,6,7
Sherriff, 38
Simmons, 8,10
Simpson, 42
Sladen, 17
Slattery, 20
Slaughter, 13
Slecht, 43
Slocum, 9,12
Smallbones, 10
Smith, 18,38,39,
40
Snell, 33
Sohns, 12
Sparks, 19,26
Spaulding, 6
Spencer, 8
Sperry, 12

- Spurgeon, 16

Staeble, 10
Staley, 45
Stamp, 9
Stapleton, 20
Steward, 11
Stewart, 15
Stimpson, 41

- Stimson, 41,42

Stone, 39
Stoughton, 10,18
Sousley, 39
Stout, 38,39,40,
42,43 ~
Strode, 3

” Stroop, 38

Strune, 12
Sublette, 5

Three types of certificates:

Sullivan, 18
Sutherland, 8

Tarball, 43
Tarbell, 41,43
Theede, 44
Thing, 5
Thomas, 11,20
Thomlinson, 21
Thompson, 8,11,45
Towne, 41,43
Townsend, 5
Traxler, 7
Traynor, 17
Tribou, 9
Trotter, 10
Troup, 8,12
Tucker, 18
Tuke, 17
Turnbull, 9
Turner, 11
Tyckman, 43

Uzille, 41,42

Van Alstine, 40

Van Alstyne, 38,
41,42,43

Vanatta, 12

Van Buntschooten,
40,41

Van Nieuwkerck,
43

Van Nieuwkirk, 41

Van Sluyck, 41
Van Slyck, 42,43
Vanquellin, 42,43
Van Valkenburg,
40,41,42,43
Vickery, 10
Vincent, 10
Von Hischfeld, 20
Vrooman, 42,43

Walkup, 38,40,41

Wallace, 21
Ward, 11
Warden, 10
Warren, 10
Wastradowski, 3,28
Waterman, 21
Weed, 9
Weeden, 12,41
Weedon, 41,42
Weidlich, 21
West, 11,26,27
Wheeler, 33
Whipple, 17
Whitcomb, 6,7
White, 6,9
Whitman, 6
Whitney, 10,12,40,41,
43
Wilkie, 9
Wilkins, 43
William, 21
Williamson, 45
Willis, 18
Wilson, 9,20,40,42,43
Wintler, 11
Witaker, 39
Wold, 9
Wolford, 33
Wood, 8,10,17
Workman, 14
Wright, 12
Wyeth, 5

York, 38,39

Zielle, 41,42

36363030360 30303030 3030 303030303630 03000 30 303030 30 030 3030 230 I 30300 3033

(1) settled NE by 1867, (2) Pioneer
family-1868 to 1879, and (3) Century Family 1880 or 100 anniversary.

Long

SASE to Neb. St. Gen. Soc. & Family Recognition Committee, PO Box 30055,
Lincoln, NE 68503.



CLARK COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
COMMUNITY SPONSORS and ADVERTISERS

.....
T e

ATKINSON, MILLAR & INGALLS
Insurance Agents and Brokers DON BIG?;sﬁRQSEOCIATES

210 West 13the Street el E ‘
Vancouver, Washington 98660 35 Broadway, P: 0. Box 189
73 YEARS IN VANCOUVER Vancouver, Washington 98666

T T e Tk

eyt ey

0

SEt

T BTl M S S I S e e T Jeahg

MINNEHAHA BEAUTY SALON
5817 NE St. Johns Blvd.

EMIL FRIES PIANO HOSPITAL
KEN SERVISS - Manager

LT T

2510 E Evergreen Blvd. i Vancouver, Washington
Vancouver, Washington 695-5949
693-1511 10 Years in Vancouver.

___________
...........

BTl e ke

LUETJEN INSURANCE AGENCY

316 E Mill Plain Blvd.

Vancouver, Washington 98660
25 YEARS

OXFORD ATHLETIC CLUB
7588 Delaware Lane

Vancouver, Washington 98664
694-8361

ek T Tk T T T T

s
e T

Sy

THUNDERBIRD/RED LION MOTOR INNS
THROUGHOUT THE WEST
25 Years in Business Locally

}
L}
)
i
i
i
|
f
0
¥

NI
T T T T e T

e

INTERNATIONAL GENEALOGICAL MAGAZINE

Bi-Monthly --- 32 Pages
FREE Queries --- News--=-
Book Reviews --- Genealogical
TIPS --- Historical Data.

$15.00/Yr.--- Sample $2.50

Charles D. Townsend

I.F.R. Genealogy, 5721 Antietam
Drive, Sarasota, Florida 33581



T 55 e
e . 3 =
M » .
)
: 3
i = )
ok
e .
Jio-y %
"

© CLARK COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

P. 0. Box 2728
Vancouver, WA 98668

RETURN POSTAGE GUARANTEED
_t;"'j P’.t

bt

“ Non-Profit Org.

U. S. Postage
| PAID
Vancouver, WA

Permit No. 934

Lty



